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Councilman Councilman Councilman

—3



WESTERN OHIO DISTRICT

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY

Superintendent—Rev. Harold Monroe—Ph. Fairfax 5-3840—2173 Broadway, Spring-
field, Ohio.

Assistant Superintendent—Rev. O. E. Rutledge——130 W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio.

Secretary—Rev. Virgil Lashbrook—Leesburg, Ohio-—Ph. 4731—Leesburg, Ohio.

Treasurer—Rev. Earl McKinney—Ph. Milford MI 71905—P. O. Box 1, Mulberry, Ohio.

Advisory Council Members—Rev. Melroy Ward, Rev. L. R. Roberts, Rev. W. L. Kilwy,
Rev. M. H. Rcobbins, Rev. Fredrick Baker.

Sunday School Promotional Secretary—Rev. Eldon T. Rotz, 5014 Madison Rd., Cincinn-
nati 27, O.

District Trustees—Rev. M. H. Robbins, 5 years; Rev. Earl McKinney, 4 vears; Rev.
L. R. Roberts, 3 years; Rev. Harcld Monroe, 2 years; Rev. O. E. Rutledge, 1 year.

Young People’s Council—Executive Secretry, Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz, 305 McPheron
Ave., Lima, Ohio; Treasurer, Rev. Rudolph Moore, P. O. 181, St. Marys, Ohio;
Editor & Recording Secy., Rev. Wayne Goldsmith, Liberty Center, Ohio.

Owosso Bible College Trustees—Rev. Richard T. Powell, 3 years; Rev. O. E. Rutledge,
2 years; Rev. Harold Monroe, | year.

Examining and Educational Board—Rev. J. Wilson Smack, 3 vears; R=v. E. G. Marsh,
2 years; Rev. W. L. Fisher, 1 year.

Camp Ground Commiitee—Rev. Harold Monroe, Rev. Virgil Lashbrook, Rev. O. E.
Rutledge, Rev. Earl McKinney.

Camp Registar—Rev. M. H. Robbins, 622 Davton St., Hamilton, Ohio.

Resolutions Committee—Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz, Rev. L. R. Enlow, Rev. J. B. Zeits,
Rev. George Poole, Rev. Richard Powell.

Ways and Means Committee—Rev. Eldon T. Rotz. Rev. J. Wilson Smack, Rev. Robert
Ferguson, Rev. Wayne Hill, Rev. Wayne Goldsmith.

Auditing Committee—Mrs. O. E. Rutledge, Mrs. H. C. Walker, Mrs. George Poole.

Memorials Committee—Mrs. W. L. Kilwy, Mrs. Richard Powell, Mrs. E. M. Maddox.

Reception Committee—Rev. Donald Teegarden, Rev. Donald Hostetler, Rev. Cora Hart.

Statistician—Rev. Garvin Sheridan, 641 S. Wayne St., Pigua, Ohio.

Forward Movement Committee—Rev. Harold Monroe, Rev. O. E. Rutledge, Rev. Virgil
Lashbrook, Rev. Earl McKinncy, Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz.

Committees on Memorials to General Conferen~c—Rev. Harold Monros, Rev. O. E. Rut-
ledge, Rev. Virgil Lashbrock, Rev. Earl McKinney, Rev. Eldon T. Rotz.

ZONE CHAIRMEN OF YOUTH SOCIETIES

Dayton Zone—Rev. Robert T. Ferguson, 117 E. Washington, New Carlisle, Ohio
Defiance Zone—Rev. Wayne Goldsmith, Liberty Center, O.

Greenville Zone—Rev. Wavne Hill—Ph. 4236—416 W. Fifth St., Celina, Ohio
Hamilton Zone—Rev. M. H. Robbins, 622 Dayton St., Hamilton, Ohio

Lima Zone—Rev. Ogle Yates—678 Scioto St., Kenton, Ohio

Mulberry Zone—Rev. Earl McKinney—Ph. Milford MI 71905—Mulberry, Ohio
Washington C. H. Zone—Rev. Virgil R. Lashbrook, Leesburg, Ohio

MINISTERIAL DIRECTORY

Western Ohio District
ORDAINED

*Adams, E. F.—Ph. Fulton 5249 ... ... 423 Kiser St., Dayton, Ohio
Adams, James H.—Ph. 25691 ... 1125 Second St., Portsmouth, Ohio

Baker, Frederick ... ..208 Jefferson St., New Madison, Ohio
**Baughey, Donald R. ... P. O. Box 15, Adrian, Michigan
*Baumgardner, R. P. 62912 Central Ave., Hamilton, Ohio
Yeard, Carl ... 1036 Willard St., Washington C. H., Ohio
*Beard, Edward ... Box 327, Liberty Center, Ohio
*%**Bennett, Mrs. Frank . 2133 Hoppes Ave., Springfield, Ohio
Bennett, Otto ... 416 E. Fifth St., Greenville, Ohio
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*#%Call, Ottie oo, e Melena Del Sur, Havana Prov., Cuba
#*%Call, Mrs. Ottie .. -Malena Del Sur, Havana Prov., Cuba

Connin, E. E. e 19 N. Race St., Springfield, Ohio
Gook, Leon ......... ..619 E. Fifth St., Greenfield, Ohio
***Dean, Marcella ... . Route No. 1, Bethel, Ohio
Dillard, Ralph M.—Ph. N. Hampton 6-1263 ... R. F. D. 2, Springfield, Ohio
Dillard, Mrs. Ralph M. ... R. F. D. 2, Springfield, Ohie
Enlow, L. Russell .................. ...721 Cottage Ave., Miamisburg, Ohio

Ferguson, Robert C.—Ph. 2306 117 E. Washington, New Carlisle, Ohio
Fisher, W. L.—Ph. MI 7-1483 ... Mounted Rt. 1, 2003 Goshen Pike, Milford, Ohio
***Gayjaikian, Krikor ..ooooooooooioeoeeeeeeeeeeeee, 128 Box Sta. V., Cincinnati, Ohio
**¥*Gibson, Arnold ........ ..18596 Lumpkin Ave., Detroit, Michigan
Goldsmith, Wayne oo Liberty Center, Ohio

*¥RHaines, A, AL oo . F. D. 1, Mt. Sterling, Ohio
Haines, Ralph _... BRSSO Mt. Orab, Ohio
Hannan, William ... 820 W. North St., Springfield, Ohio
Hart, Cora ............ e eemmemeeeceeeeeeeeeeseeesemeoeeaceeneeeeeaieeeenn Bowersville, Ohio

**¥Henschen, Mrs. W. G. .l 1807 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio

Hill, H. E.—Ph. Univ. 6416 __. ...548 Ringgold St., Cincinnati, Ohio
Hill, Wayne—Phone 4236.........ccooomin 902 N. Sugar St., Celina, Ohio
Hood, Mrs. Albert M. ... 403 E. Main St., Hartford City, Indiana
Hunt, A. D, e R. F. D. No. 2, Covington, Ohio
Jomnes, C. R. oo 212 Brooklyn, Dayton, Ohio

***%Jordan, Ethel ... ..1609 N. Delaware St., Indianapolis, Ind.

**Kienbaum, Bertha . __I;ilgrim Bible College, Kearnersville, N. C.

*Kelly, R. AL e 814 Ford Ave., Youngstown, Ohio
Kilwy, W. L. ..... 4173 Oakridge Dr., Dayton 7, Ohio
*¥*¥*¥Kincheloe, SCOLt oo e Georgetown, Ohio

King, O. L. e

...804 E. Clinton St., Frankfort, Ind.
King, Mrs. O. L.

....804 E. Clinton St., Frankfort, Ind.

Lashbrook, Virgil ... Leesburg, Ohio
***Maddox, E. M. .. ..203 Notre Dame, Dayton, Ohio
Maddox, Mrs. E. M. . 203 Notre Dame, Dayton, Ohio
Marsh, E. G.—Ph. Avon 3391 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio
Marshall, Charles oo Phillipsburg, Ohio
McKinney, Earl—Ph. Milford M1 7-1905 ... Box 1, Mulberry, Ohio
*Miller, W. G~—Ph. 7-5944 . e 215 E. South St., Sidney, Ohio

Monroe, Harold—Ph. Fairfax 5-3840 2173 Broadway, Springfield, Ohio
Moon, R. A. —Ph. 38516 oo R. F. D. 2, Jamestown, Ohio
FO Dell, MAX oot e et ettt eeaene e R. F. D. 1, Alger, Ohio
Overman, E. R.—Ph. 36208 . ..1721 Prospect St., Springfield, Ohio

Park, L. I e R. 2, Box 121A, Batavia, Ohio
Poole, George—Ph. 966 G ...505 Ash St., Greenville, Ohio
Poole, Mrs. GEOr e oot 505 Ash St., Greenville, Ohio
Powell, Richard T.—Ph. 3-4151 ... 115 Rusby Ave., W. Carrollton, Ohio
Powell, Mrs. Richard T.—Ph. 3-4151 ... 115 Rusby Ave., W. Carrollton, Ohio
Raisch, C. B. 204 S. Riverview Rd., Miamisburg, Ohio
Reynolds, Cora ..ol Nurses’ Home, Dunham Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio
Robbins, Marshall H—Ph. 34377 ... 622 Dayton St., Hamilton, Ohio
Robbins, Mrs. Marshall H. ... 622 Dayton St., Hamilton, Ohio
Roberts, L. R.—Ph. 26711 615 Eastern Ave., Washington C. H., Ohio
Roberts, Mrs. L. R. ... 615 Eastern Ave., Washington C. H., Ohio
Rotroff, C. T s 742 Wayne St., Delphos, Ohio
Rotz, Eldon T.—Ph. Bramble 1-7845............ 5014 Madison Rd., Gincinnati 27, Ohio
**¥Rowand, Sylvia ... 1810 Young St., Cincinnati 10, Ohio
Rutledge, O. E. e 130 W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio
*Saneholtz, Helena .................. ...226-230 E. Ohio St., Indianapolis, Ind.
Sheridan, Garvin F.—Ph. 3829W . ... 641 S. Wayne St., Piqua, Ohio
Smack, J. Wilson—Ph. 52 . 209 W. George St., Arcanum, Ohic
Sohn, Eugene J. oo 513 Fleming Rd., Wyoming 15, Ohio
Steiger, A. J.—FPh. 42407 . 749 Richie Ave., Lima, Ohio



***Strickland, R. E. oo 226-230 E. Ohio St., Indianapolis, Indiana

**Stucky, H. D. . .

**Sturk, John D. .

*#*Sturk, Josephine ..
Tanier, Irene i e et Liberty Center,
Teegarden, Donald . .131 Hopkins, Defiance,
Thomas, Everett ... oo
Wachenschwanz, Earl—Ph. 8-3377
Walker, H. C.—Ph. Willow 3635....
Walker, Mrs. H. C. ...
Ward, Melroy—Ph. Av. 1-1190 .

R.F. D. 3 Bowling Green,

..... 305 McPheron" Ave lea
...b624 River Rd., Cmcmnati 33,
...5624 River Rd‘, Cincinnati 33,
...305 McGregor St., Gincinnati,

Ohio

.930 N. East St., Indianapolis, Indiana
....920 N. East St., Indianapolis, Indiana

Ohio
Ohio

113 N. West_St., Mason, Ohio

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

*EWelch, JOhn .o 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio
Wells, Edmund E. 418 Hughes Ave., Wilmore, Kentucky
****Whlte Alice M—Ph. CA 0177 oo 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio
*Wh1tmore WiHLlAm e 617 Boal Ave., Piqua, Ohio
*Wilson, Donald Lorenzo ..130 N. State Line, Union City, Ohiq
FEEWIS0n, J. AL oo, 853 S. Maple Ave., Fairborn, Ohio
Wright, H. D. ... ..Alger, Ohio
Wright, Linwood .................. 5615 Tompkins Ave Cincinnati 27, Ohio
Yates, Ogle oo 678 Scioto St., Kenton, Ohio
Zeits, J. B. e 813 Bellefontaine St., Lima, Ohio
LICENSED MINISTERS FOR THIRD YEAR
Belden, Floyd H. ..ol 801 South Crawford St., Troy, Ohio
Bogard, M. L. e 3325 W. Third St., Dayton 7, Ohio
Davis, Jack ........... . . 1807 Josephine St., Cincinnati 19, Ohio
Fitzgerald, Norman C. ... 1808 Logan St., Cincinnati 10, Ohio
Hamm, Clarence E. ... 3 Commercial St., Leipsic, Ohio
Harrold, Harold ..o 1001 N. Main St., Dayton 5, Ohio
Hitesman, Ralph M. .. R. D. 2, Box 598, Loveland, Ohio
Kincaid, Robert ..o 608 N. Race St., Van Wert, Ohio

Moore, Rudolph ....
Osborn, William T, ...

..224 N. Augustus St., St. Marys,
..1802 Josephine St., Cincinnati 10,

Scalf, James . ...2139 Fulton Ave., Cincinnati 6,
TScott, Francis .eceeoeoooeeeeeceee e 106 Harvard Road Springfield,
TAt names mean they did not meet examining board.
LICENSED MINISTERS FOR THE SECOND YEAR
TBailey, Clair .o 707 Turner Ave., Lima,
Coffelt, Dwight ... -515 Cramer Rd., Springfield,
DeVier, Herman .....ocooooooiiiiiee 123 E. McKibbon, Lima,
Fetzer, L. D oot 107 S. Warner St., Forest,
Gray, Arlen ... . «.----1809 Young St., Cincinnati 10,
Griggs, Homer ....420 S. Canal St., Spencerville,
Hostetler, Donald F. .o R. F. D. No. 2, Elida,
Keith, Robert ..o ...1810 Young St., Cincinnati,
Lear, Mrs. Ada E. .l 946 Hatch St., Cincinnati 2,
Leibrick, Gary ............... R. F. D. No. 2, Box 153, Piqua,
tLucas, Mrs. Paul
TMarietta, Frank ..o Box 44, Martinsville,
Metz, William ...1810 Young St., Cincinnati 10,
Mills, Samuel ... [ R. F. D. No. 6, Hillsboro,
Nolan, Kathryn .o Route 1, Leesburg,
Rotz, Darrell cereeeeeeee. 3901 Plainville Road, Cincinnati,
Ruff, Glen
TWaites, Clyde O. ... 1810 Young St., Cincinnati,
Wiseman, JORn oo 17 Abbey Ave., Dayton 7,

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Ohio
Ohio



LICENSED MINISTERS FOR FIRST YEAR

Bowling, Elgan.. . oo Route 1, Conover, Ohio
FBowman, WIlIam oot 345 East St., Chillicothe, Ohio
Chandler, Mary M. ... ...c/o Maple Grove Trailer Court, Greenfield, Ohio
Coulter, Clayton ....ioiimicireciraeceee s eseseeas 726 Edsel Ave., Lima, Ohio
tCramer, Glenn T. .. R. F. D. No. 2, Mansfield, Ohio
TDaniel, Lewis F. oo Box 121, Defiance, Ohio

DeMint, James ....

................. 100 Hyatha St., Dayton 4, Ohio
Dinkins, Otis ...

...2208 Eureka Terrace, Cincinnati 19, Ohio

Ellis, Dale oo 641 W. Anthony St., Celina, Ohio
Fuller, Leslie oo 1362 Pascal Ave., Hamilton, Ohio
Hall, Mrs. Florence .....cccoiooeiioiiieeeceeeeeeeee Box 309, R. F. D. 2, Loveland, Ohio
Hicks, Beulah .o R. F. D. 2, Pioneer, Ohio
Hollopeter, Alvin H...... R. F. D. No. 3, Greenfield, Ohio
Horner, Dean K. e 702V, Lafayette St., Greenfield, Ohio
Hostetler, Kenneth ...._... eeemmeeeemeeeeeaeteaaemneeeanee Route 2, Elida, Ohio
Howell, Warren ..o 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio
Jones, Mrs. Jean ..o 827 S. Fifth St., Greenfield, Ohio
Kepfinger, David ... . .R. 1, Midland, Ohio
Longfellow, Leonard ... 115 Gray Ave., Greenville, Ohio
Martin, Emmett ..o 805 S. 10th St., Richmond, Ind.
Martin, Joseph ... R. F. D. No. 6, Washington C. H., Ohio
TMe'z, Willard .o 1810 Young St., Cincinnati 10, Ohio
FMoore, Orus . eeeecoiiiieeeeee ....1112 West Pearl St., Union City, Ind.
FNewbrey, RODErt . .o ettt e Mendon, Ohio
Park, Orville ... 1810 Young St., Cincinnati 10, Ohio
RUSSEL, PALSY coiieceieemtereciaamc e cecmnie e sn e me st m ettt e Pleasant Hill, Ohio
Sally, William . 512 Tyrone Ave., Dayton 4, Ohio
Schell, Boyd oo 103 Starr Ave., Hamilton, Ohio
Sharp, Vernon C. ..t Bern Motel, 8360 Colerain Pike, Cincinnati, Ohio
Shope, Ralph oo 1716 Queens Ave., Dayton 6, Ohio
Vincke, Victoria A. .o 234 N. Pierce St., Lima, Ohio
$Did not meet the examining board.
*At name means absent from Conference.
ORDAINED DEACONESSES
Hunt, Mrs, A, Do oo e R. F. D. No. 2, Covington, Ohio
Kincheloe, Mrs. Alberia ..o R. F. D., Fayetteville, Ohio
McKinney, Mrs. Earl oo Box 1, Mulberry, Ohio
Phillips, Mrs. Gladys ..o Box 132, Liberty Center, Ohio
Rutledge, Mrs. O. E. ....... ..130 W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio
Ru hertord, Mrs. Nammie ... Box 185, Mt. Orab, Ohio

..R. F. D., Georgetown, Ohio
.....328 Leona St., Celina, Ohio
ox 266, Liberty Center, Ohio

Sension, Lola ...
Sprague, Mrs. Fannie ...
Zimmerman, Darlene ... B

g



WESTERN OHIO DISTRICT

PASTORAL APPOINTMENTS AND LAY DELEGATES

AR T ON e e e ee e e eeen Afton, Ohio
Pastor ....... Otls Dinkins, 2208 Eureka Terrace, Cinrinnati. Ohio
L T - USSR Sarah Purcell
ALGER ... eeeeeemereemne e Alger, Ohio
Pastor ... s ..Rev. H. D. Wrirht, Aleer, Ohio
Dle@Ate L e e e e Mrs. Orpha Lawrence
ARCANUM e W. South St. at Locust, Arcanum, Ohio
Pastor _........ Rev. J. Wilson Smack, 209 W. George St.,, Arcanum, Ohio
DOl EALE oo e ettt s e et e Ray E. Zimmerman
ARTHUR -

Pastor

Delegate

BERRY SVILLE et Berrvsville, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. James DelMint, R, F. D. 6, Pox 51, HlHSbOI‘O Ohio
Delegate

BE VLS ettt e a e e emneeaean Bevis, Ohio
Pastor ... _Rev. H. [l. Hi'l, 1716 Highland Ave., Cincinna‘i, Ohio
Delesate .. oo e omeeeeeeiaceoeeeteaeaseeeoseeeesesssssmoeoeeeeeeans Mrs. H. E. Hill
BOWERSVILLE et Bowersville, Ohio
Pastor ... _Rev. Cora Hart, Box 114, Bowersville. Qhio
Delegate . et Mrs. Inez Venard
BRADFORD .o W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio

Pastor ............ Rev. O. E. Rutledge, 130 W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio
Dele@ate e Mrs. Harrv R. Shaf-r

CELINA . ....902 N. Sugar St., Celina, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. Wayne Hill, Celina, Ohio
DAt e et e ee e e eme s e et e ene Ruth Hill

CINCINNATI FIRST . r. Highland & Mc¢Gregor Sts., Cincinnati, Ohio

Pastor Rev. Melroy Ward, 305 McGregor St., Cincinnati 10. Qhio
Delegate oo Wm. Wesley, Harvey Dinkins
CINCINNATI, CUMMINSVILLE ... 3911 Spring Grove Ave., Cincirna*i, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. John O. Lowe, % P. H. Church. 3911 Spring Grove Ave.,
Delegate Cincinnati, Ohio
CINCINNATI, MADISONVIITE . Madison Rd.. Cincinnati, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. Eldon T. Ro‘z, 5014 Madison Rd., Cincinpati 27. Ohio
Delegate oottt Mrs. Eldon T. Rotz
CINCINNATI, NORTH FAIRMONT .. .. N. Baltimor~ St., Cincinnati, Ohio
Pastor ..o Rev. Everett Thomas, 113 N. West St., Mason. Ohio
Dele@ate oo e e ]‘Irs Arthur Brestel
DAYTON FIRST , Dayton, Ohio
Pastor ......co..cceeees _Rev. M. L. Bogard, 3325 W. Third St Dayton 7, Ohio
D00 2R OO SR Mrs. L. 8. Davis
DAYTON GREENWICH VILLAGE ... Dayton, Ohio
Pastor ............. Rev. Ralph Shope, 4716 Quecns Ave., Dayton €, Ohio
Dl gate o et et Mrs. Winifred €h-ne
DAYTON, SMITHVILLE RD. Smithville Road, Dayton, _wo
Pastor ..o Rev. C. B. Raisch, 5188 E. Richard St., Miamisburg, Ohio
F D 1C3 0 1 DU O U Phyllis G. 7§ ates
DAYTON WESTWOOD .ot oo Oakridge & Shoap
Pastor ..o Rev. W. L. Kilwy, 4173 Oakridge Dr., Davton 7, Ohio
Delegate e Mrs. Harold Monroe




DEFIANCE e Hopkins at Henry Sts., Defiance, Ohio

Pastor .......... Rev. Donald Teegarden, 131 Hopkins St., Defiance, Ohio
Delegate oo Mrs. Fred Fritz, Elsie Wright
B ) 90 5 (0 CO S S. Breidick St.
Pastor ..Rev. G. T. Rotroff, 742 Wayne St., Delphos, Ohio
Delegate -t Marion E. Rigdon
DESHLER oot e e eneneae Deshler, Ohio
Pastor Rev. Edward Beard, Box 327, Liberty Center, Ohio
Delegate
ELMWOOD ., 309 Linden St., Elmwood, Cincinnati 16, Ohio
Pastor ... e Rev. Stanley Dean, 409 Locust St., Cincinnati, O.
Delegate e eeeomeeneeseeeemeeoneeesteemoeeeateesmeeeotesooesesessmeecieiesseese Mrs. Gladys Fritz
FOREST .o e eneeeeeeeemtmeeseamireeseesiesesseaceczeisesioceoceeeseaseemin Forest, Ohio
Pastor e Rev. L. D. Fetzer, Forrest, Ohio
DeleGate .ot e Mrs. Dean Fetzer
GOOD HOPE oot ee e e saca e Good Hope, Ohio
Pastor ..o Rev. D. K. Horner, 702%, Lafayette St Greenville, Ohio
Delegate -
GRAND RAPIDS oo eeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeem e eeeeeeeeeeer e Grand Rapids, Ohio
Pastor ceceooeiiceeeieel _Rev. Irene Tanier, Liberty Center, Ohio
DEIEGALE —neooeoeeeeeeeeeeee et e et e e e ee e e neneen e Mis. Clayton Morrison
GREENFIELD .ot ee e eee Greenfirld, Ohio
Pastor —eeeeeeiieeeee Rev. Leon Cook, 619 S. 5th St., Greenfield, Ohio
Dl gate i et Bernard W. Hester
(€323.29 DY\ AV § ) 0 SO Ash St., Greenville, Ohio
Pastor ....cccco...... Rev. George Poole, 505 Ash St., Greenv1lle, Ohio
Dl @ate oot R Joel Beery
HAMILTON oo 622 Dayton St., Hamilton, Ohio
Pastor .......... Rev. M. H. Robbins, 622 Dayton St., Hamilton, Ohio
Dl gate oreee et Mrs. C. M. Smack
HICKSVILLE oo _E. Edgerton St., Hicksville, Ohio
Pastor ool ...Rev. ]ames Payton, 301 Defiance Ave, chksvﬂle, Ohio
B T Y O OO Harold N. Cook
........ Corner Scioto and Lick Sts., Kenton, Ohio
Rev. Ogle Yates, 678 Scioto St., Kenton, Ohio
................................... Mrs. Ogle C. Yates
LEESBURG <ot n e e m e e aam e e Leesburg, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. V. R. Lashhrook, Leesburg, Ohio
D LY SO Evalyn Tolliver
LEIPSIC 9 Commercial St., Leipsic, Ohio
Pastor ........ _Rev. Clarence Hamm, 3 Commercial St., Leipsic, Ohio
DElEZALE reneennomieeeemcemie e ceee e e e cecnaeaon e e neesceams e enmeme e en e Mrs. Ruth Hamm
LIBERTY ..o ...Northeast of New Carlisle, Ohio
Pastor —oeeeeiceieceeees Rev. Robert C. Ferguson 117 E Washington, New Carlisle; Ohio
DIELEGALE werneinneeiemeeeeceeme e e i et e e e e iameamn et n e edeemean e an e en e et Rebecca -Pencil
LIBERTY CENTER .l West Maple St., Liberty Center, Ohio
Pastor .......... . ..Rev. Wayne Goldsmith, Liberty Center, Ohio
Do) oYY U Herman Goldsmith
LIMA FIR ST oottt mm e e e een e St. John at 4th St.
Pastor .-... Rev. J. B. Zeits, 813 Bellefontaine, Lima, Ohio
DTy GO OGS UR O Mrs. J. B. Zeits



LIMA SECOND et 414 E. Market St., Lima, Ohio
Pastor ..Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz, 305 McPheron Ave., Lima, Ohio

........................................................................................................ Mrs. Floyd Parks
............ Cor. West and Church

Rev. Lewis Daniel, 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio
.......................................................................................................... Geo. S. Mitchell

MAUD . e emmeeemeommeesemeaieseeeaceeaaanes Maud, Ohio

Pastor .. Cincinnati, Ohio

DElEBALE oottt en e eeeens Mrs. Zelma Durham
MIAMISBURG . 530 N. 6th St., Miamisburg, Ohio
Pastor ...... Rev. L. R. Enlow, 610 Sennett St., Miamisburg, Ohio
Delegate ..o Pat Whitlock
M. OR A B e e Mt. Orab, Ohio
Pastor Rev. Ralph Haines, Mt. Orab, Ohio
DeleBate ettt s Mrs. Ida Ruble
MULBERRY e Mulberry, Ohio
Pastor [ Rev. Earl McKinney, Box 1, Mulberry, Ohio
Delegate .ooreeiiiciceieeeeeeee oot e Clara Goodman
NAPOLEON e et et eeameeenoeeeeteeceesreeceeeacteemseemeaseeanes Napoleon, Ohio
Pastor

Delegate

NEW MADISON .o, New Madison, Ohio
Pastor Rev. F. H. Baker, 208 Jefferson St., New Madison, Ohio
Delegate e meeeemeseeeeeeeeeneeie e et eaaeaaane s ..Emmett H. Martin
NEW MIAMI e New Miami, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. Boyd Schell, 103 Starr Ave., Hamilton, Ohio
Delegate e Jerline Hunt
NORTH BEND ... Cor. Washington and Symmes St., North Bend, Ohio
Pastor ..ot Rev. V. C. Sharp, Bern Motel, 8360 Colerain P1ke Cmcmnatl Ohio
Delegate .t Mrs. Nanme Burroughs
OAKLAND .ot Rt. 744 South of Mt. Orab, Ohio
Pastor .o Rev. W. L. Fisher, R. F. D. 1, Milford, Ohio
Delegate ..o ..Dorothy Wallace
PEE BLE S ettt e Peebles, Ohio
Pastor Rev. James H. Adams, 1125 Second St., Portsmouth, Ohio
Delegate oo ....Mrs. Charles Workman
Pl U A e McKinley Ave., Piqua, Ohio
Pastor ..o Rev. Garvin Sheridan, 641 S. Wayne St., Piqua, Ohio
Delegate ... Mrs. Garvin Sheridan
PLEASANT VALLEY ..., Valley Pike, Dayton, Ohio
Pastor .. - Rev. Wm. Sally, 512 Tyrone Ave., Dayton 4, Ohio
Delegate ... ettt e e e Mrs. Mary Daniels
RICHWOOD ..ot e et et eea et et e m e emeemnenas Richwood, Ohio
Pastor ....... . Rev. Ogle C. Yates, 904 Cooper St., Kenton, Ohio
Delegate

ROSSBURG ..o Rossburg and Lightville Rds., Rossburg, Ohio
Pastor oo Rev. Orus Moore, 1112 W. Pearl St., Union City, Indiana
Delegate ...cooeceerieniaeeenne Mrs. Ora Sneary
S DN E Y e et et et Sidney, Ohio
Pastor .. Rev. Otto Bennett, 416 E. Fifth St., Greenville, Ohio
Deleate .o ettt e emt e Wm. E. Moore




SPRINGFIELD FIRST . . s 119 N. Race St., Springfield, Ohio

Pastor ~Rev. William Hamman, 820 W. North St., Springfield, Ohio
Delegate woeeoeerireeeiceeeeeeeeecceeeeaen .....James Scott, Mrs. James Scott
SPRINGFIELD SECOND KENWOOD ............. 1555 Kenwood St., Springfield, Ohio
Pagtor .o Rev. E. R. Overman, 1721 Prospect St., Springfield, Ohio
Delegate

ST MARY S e e S. Spruce St., St. Marys, Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. Rudolph Moore, 946 E. Spring St., St. Marys, Ohio
DEleGate it Mrs. Rudolph Moore
TR O Y et em e Moorehead St., at Race Dr.
Pastor oo Rev. Floyd Beldon, 801 S. Crawford St., Troy, Ohio
Delegate e eeeaameeeeasetecsssesemmesessssmeeescsesssesececeeseoes Mrs. Flovd Beldon
UNTON G T Y et e e e ne e e Union City, Indiana
Pastor ... Rev. Donald Wilson, 130 N. State Line, Union City, Indiana
D e At oo e e ee e e n e e e cean Mrs. Dorcas Keller
VAN WE R T e eeme e i Van Wert, Ohio
Pastor ...l ..Rev. Robert Kincaid, 608 N. Race St., Van Wert, Ohio
Delegate

WASHINGTON C. H, e Rose Ave., Washington C. H., Ohio
Pastor ............... Rev. and Mrs. L. R. Roberts, 615 Eastern Ave., Washington C. H., Ohio
JB T S VOSSOSO Erma Johnson
WESTBORO e Westboro. Ohio
Pastor oo Rev David Kepfinger, R. 1, Midland, Ohio
DIelOEALE oo s e n et n e e nen Mrs. May Cornwell
WEST CARROLLTON ... Cor. T.ocust and Rusbv Sts., West Ciarrollton. Ohio
Pastor ... Rev. Richard T. Powell, 115 Rusby Ave., West Carrollton, Ohio
Dl gate oo e Mrs. Wm. Ebright
WHITE OAK et eae e ece et rem et e e e enaens White Oak, Ohio
Pastor Rev. Carl Beard, 1036 Willard St., Washington C. H., Ohio
D et oot a e Dewey Smith
WILLIAMSPOR T et a e Williamsport, Ohio
Pastor ..o Rev. Joseph Martin, R. F. D. 6, Washington C. H., Ohio
DD Ty R O S OO SO Twila Hays

EVANGELISTIC WORKERS

Baughey, Donald R. oo 810 Hach St., Adrian, Michigan
Hitesman, Ralph ..o R. 2, Box 598, Loveland, Ohio
Hostetler Family, Donald F. oo R. F. D. 2, Elida, Ohio
Hostetler, Kenneth ... e R. F. D. 2, Elida, Ohio
Kelly, R.A. ... [, 814 Ford Ave., Youngstown, Ohio
King, O. L. e 804 E. Clinton St., Frankfort, Indiana
Lear, Ada E. Lo 946 Hatch St., Apt. 4, Cincinnati 2, Ohio
Marshall, Charles ............ e eneemeeecemeemeameeafeeoeaasaseeeseemceeameeraceane Phillipsburg, Ohio
McMahon, Mr. and Mrs, Jack ... 1601 Columbia Ave., Middletown, Ohio
Scott, Francis ..ooocooooeee oo 106 Upper Valley Pike, Springfield, Ohio
Stookey Sisters; Miss Donna Stookey ... 507 Gibbs Ave., Washington C. H., Ohio
Sturk, J. D. . .903 N. East St., Indiapalosi, Indiana
Wells, E. E. oo 418 Hughes Ave., Wilmore, Kentucky
Whitmore, William ... 617 Boal Ave., Piqua, Ohio
Williams, Howard and Marcille ..o Peebles, Ohio



WHOM TO WRITE RELATIVE TO DIFFERENT STUDIES

Rev. J. Wilson Smack, Ph. 52, 209 W. George St., Arcanum, Ohio

Studies of The Pentateuch

New Training for Service-——Sharp

The Gospels, Acts and Epistles—Huffman

Christian Theology, Volums I—Wiley

Bible Atlas—Hurlbut

Bible I1I, The Historical and Poetical Books, Huffman
Christian Theology, Volume II-—Wiley

Sunday School in Action—Benson

Christ in All the Scriptures—Hodgkin

10. Bible IV, The Major and Minor Prophets and the Book of Revelation
11. Christian Theology, Volume III—Wiley

12.  American Social Problems—Odum

13. The Holy Spirit—Huffman

14. Bible Study by Books—Sell

15. Teacher’s Training Lessons—Hurlbut

16. All About the Bible—Collett

Rev. W. L. Fisher, Mounted Rt. 1, 2003 Cashen Pike, Milford, Ohio—Phone MI 7-1483

MacMillan’s Handbook of English

The Galilean Fisherman—Witmer

Manual of the Pilgrim Holiness Ghurch

The Life of Christ—Winchester

The Life of Paul—Stalker

Lessons in Parliamentary Procedure-—Plummer
Voices from Rocks and Dust Heaps of Bible Lands—Huffman
Bible History—Blaikie and Matthews

Church History—Jenos

10. How We Got Our Denominations—Struber

11. A Story of the Christian Church-—Hurlbut

Rev. E. G. Marsh, 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio—Phone Avon 1-8126

LCREND RN

©®NO U

General Biblical Instruction—Miller

Bible Doctrines—Smith

Foundations of Doctrines—Jessop
Homiletics and Pastoral Theology—Hogue
A System of Christian Evidence—Kevyser
Chaos of Cults—VanBaalen

Jesus Is Goming—Blackstone

Bible Basis of Missions—Glover

A System of General Ethics—Keyser
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SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

To the members of the second annual conference of the Western Ohio District of
the Pilgrim Holiness church, assembled at Sugar Grove Camp grounds, Springfield, Ohio.

Greetings in the Wonderful and Matchless Name of Jesus!

We thank God that we are privileged to meet again in the capacity of this District
conference to do business for God and for the churches of the Western Ohio District.
We invite the blessed Holy Spirit to be in our midst today, and may He be our helper
and instructor in all that we may do or say. May all be done for the glory of God!

I deeply enjoyed the beautiful spirit of fellowship among God’s people, on my visits
to the different churches. I had completed my first appointment to all of the churches,
and was well started on the second round of visits, when, as you all know, I became ill.
The members of the District council so graciously came to my rescue, and helped me
bear the greater part of the load. May God richly bless and reward them for all they
have done to help me.

With deep sincerity, I wish to thank all pastors, lay members, and friends for the
prayers, cards, gifts and everything you have done to help me back to health again. God
has heard and answered prayer, for which we are grateful, and we think of the writings
of the apostle Paul, when he said, “For our light affliction, which is but for a moment,
worketh for us a far more exceeding and eternal weight of glory; while we look not at
the things which are seen, but at the things which are not seen: for the things which are
seen are temporal; but the things which are not seen are eternal.” 2 Corinthians 4:17, 18.

SPIRITUAL PROGRESS:

Many of our churches have reported geood revivals and times of refreshing from
the skies. There have been gains in same places in Sunday School and church member-
ship, while others suffered some loss. Our young people’s executive secretary; editor
of our youth paper and Sunday School promotinal secretary, have each done good work
in their respective field of labor. The youth rallies have been well attended, with a
wonderful spirit prevailing. We pray our Ohio Pilgrims will keep on the upward trend
spiritually !

BUDGETS:

Having been the District treasurer for a period of thirteen years, it would only seem
right that I should say something about budgets. Our good conference treasurer, Brother
McKinney, reports a good year financially, with receipts totaling, $54,000. and 47
churches commg to conference with all budgets paid either in full or 90%. May we
continue the good work.

HOME MISSIONS:

Our great forward movement of the Pilgrim Holiness church has been launched,
and we are supporting it one hundred percent. We need workers of great spiritual
vision who will open up new Sunday schools and preaching points.

The churches that many of our men are pastoring today, are the results of some
former pastors’ prayers, sacrifice and hard work.

IMPROVEMENTS:

Arcanum, Rev. J. W. Smack, pastor, has remodeled their church, with complete
change in coniour of the building; nursery and youth auditorium; new heating umt;
church ottice and pascor s study. 'Lodal cost, $13,000.

Dayton Greenwich village, Rev. R. W. Shope, pastor, has completed their addition
of S. S. rooms to the rear of the church, added a vestibule entrance purchased lot next to
church and bought a church bus.

Dayton Yvestwooa, Kev. Harold Monroe, pastor, has purchased a completely modern
1V, story trame and stone parsonage, with atiached garage, black top side drive, and
fuit basement. Cost $15,0625.

Hicksville, 1 he people here, with Brother Payton, have purchased a church building,
moved 1t to a well locaied lot; concreted the basement; made many repairs on the build-
ing, and driiled a new well.

Leipsic, Rev. Clarence Hamm, pastor, completely redecorated the inside of their
seven room parsonage, and buiit new s.eps to tront porch.
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Liberty Center, Rev. Wayne Goldsmith, pastor, the Pilgrims here are in the process
of building an extremely nice church building; basement is finished, and bricks are pur-
chased for super structure. The young people have purchased a school bus for Sunday
school.

Lima First, Rev. J. B. Zeits, pastor, the people here are now completing the project
of enlarging the church, with full basement, new gas heating plant, and secured a Sunday
school bus.

Maud, Rev. Eugene Sohn, pastor, has redecorated the church building, inside and
out; built new inside stair way to basement; lowered pulpit platform and bought new
carpeting for church.

New Madison, Rev. F. H. Baker, pastor, completing basement with four Sunday
school rooms, and new gas furnace.

North Bend, Rev. V. C. Sharp, pastor, Has redecorated inside of church, purchased
new rug, lights and stove, and secured S. S. bus.

Piqua, Rev. Garvin Sheridan, pastor, is in the process of building a lovely new par-
sonage. The building is framed up to the ceiling joists. The project thus far, is debt
free.

Sidney, Rev. Otto Bennett, pastor, these Pilgrims purchased a well located lot, and
are now completing a nice cement block church building, complete with new pews and
pulpit furnishings.

St. Marys, Rev. Rudolph Moore, pastor, has converted the church coal furnace to
gas. Purchased a lovely 3 bedroom parsonage, completely redecorated the house, placed
cabinets in kitchen and installed gas furnace. Cost $9,000.

Troy, Rev. Floyd Beldon, pastor, has redecorated inside of church, installed new
lights, built new steps and side walk.

West Carrollton, Rev. R. T. Powell, pastor, Has remodeled basement of church, in-
stalled new gas furnace, finished four S. S. rooms, and covered floor with asphalt tiling.
Also, completed a beautiful new brick scven room parsonage with attached garage.

There were alsc many other minor repairs on many of our church or parsonage
buildings.

PERSONAL REPORT:
Visits to churches . IO 104
Sermons preached 84
Church board meetings 35
Prayer services ............. 5
Youth rallies attended ........... 5
Council MEeetings ...ooociooiiiiiiiaie e e e 4
Home missionary MEEtiNGS —ceoooceeeoooceeomeee o eoee o ceaeceeeeie e eceeeeeeeeean 3
Executive council meetings . 4
Youth committee meetmgs 3
Superintendent’s convention, Indlanapolls ________________________________________ 1
Executive S. S. Committee meeting ............ 1
Trustee meeting, Owoss0 _........ emeeeeeeeannns 1
Personal calls oo eae 100
Annointed for healing . 1
Seekers for pardon or PUrity ..o 9
Communion Services .... 2
FUumerals o e e aeas 2
Miles traveled for DlStrlCt e ememeeemteaemmmeteeeassmaneeeeeneiaen 15,983

I sincerely appreciate the fine spirit of co-operation of our good pastors and all my
brethern in the Lord. Above all, it 1s our desire to give thanks to our Heavenly Father,
for the gift of His only Son, Christ Jesus; for abundant Grace to help in every time of
need; and for every comfort and blessing He has given us along the path way of life.

May God bless you all, is my prayer.
Respectfully submitted,

O. E. Rutledge,
Superintendent,
Western Ohio District.
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- WESTERN OHIO CONFERENCE
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS

First Sitting, Wednesday Morning, July 18, 1956

The Second Annual Conference of +he Waostern Qhio District of the Pilgrim Holiness
Church convened at 9:00 A. M. with an excellent delegation present.

Rev. O. E. Rutledge. District Superintrnd~nt, opened the Conference bv asking Rev.
Virgil Lashbrook to lead in singing. Sister Eldon Rotz accompanied at the piano in
singine “It Ts Min~.”

Rev. Beltz, General Secretary Treasurer of our Church led in prayer, asking God’s
dirccticn for the conference.

Rev. Melvin Snvder, our First Assistant G-neral Superintendent, brought greetings
and a verv challenging message on the “forward movement’” based on the scripture found
in Acts 4:23. .

He presented two propositions:

1. We need to be gathering
2. We need to be scattering

He said there were two things which charac‘erized the meeting of the Church
Leaders’ Conference in their January meeting, where the “Forward Movement” was
launched: 1. Perfect Unitv of the Spirit 2. A deep resolve to carry through.

Brother Snyder gave reports of spiritual Conferences in o*her districts with a Camp
Meeting Spirit prevailing, for which we all reioice to~e her.

The roll call was read and corrected.

A motion was made to accept the same space as last year for the Conference Bar;
That js. the three s~ctions at the right of the platform and from the back center aisle
to the platform and including the platform.

Moved and seconded that the Conference Bar and time of sittings be the same as
last vear and that these be the same as last year and that this be a standing ru'e of our
Confe-ence. Mo*ion carricd.

The time s~hedule is as follows: 8:30-12:00 A .M., 2:00 P. M.-5:00 P. M., and
7:00 P. M.-10:00 P. M.

Due to the funeral of Rev. Mrs. Lydia Swick, which was scheduled to be held at
1:00 P. M., a mo*ion wss made to adiourn this sittine at 11:30 A. M. Mot*ion carried.

Upcen motion the following ministers transferrine ‘o the Western Ohio District were
accep‘ed into the Conference: Rev. L. 1. Park, Rev. Earl Sorrell, Rev. Donald Teegarden.

The Supt., Rev. O. L. Rutledge, gave his report which was accepted by a standing
vote of the Conferrnre. expressing appreciation for his cxerllent servive rendered and
the good report God enabled him to give in spite of his severe illness.

The Assistant Sup*., Rev. Richard Powell, gave an oral report which was received
by the Conference upon motion.

The Auditing Committee gave its report, which was accepted upon motion.

The Treasurer, Rev. Earl McKinney, gave his report which was accepted upon mo-
tion with all standing in a vote of appreciation.

The First sitting adjourned by expiration of time with Rev. Harold Monroe dis-
missing in prayer.

Second Sitting Wednesday Afternoon

Rev. Snyder, Chairman, opened the session.

Rev. O. M. Awe led the Congregation in singing, “Leaning on the Everlasting Arms”
and “Majestic Sweetness Sits Enthroned.” Sister Powell assisted at the piano. God met
with his people again both in the Singing and in prayer as Rev. Frederick Baker led to
the Throne of Grace.

Brother Snyder, in respect to their position and service, requested Rev. and Mrs.
0. L. King, Rev. Cora Reynolds, Rev. W. P. Goodman and Rev. Otho Jennings to
accept seats on the platform. He spoke with respect for the faithful missionaries of
our church, also of the fine school at Owosso and encouraged our loyalty to it.

The Treasurer completed added items in kis report, and the Chairman commended
the District and encouraged continued faithful support of the General Church Program.
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Rev. R. A. Beltz, Gen. Secy.-Treas., gave words of encouragement and some com-
parative figures with other districts. He gave commendation both to the District and
to the District Treasurer.

Moved and seconded to accept the supplemental report of the Treasurer. Motion
carried.

The Sunday School Promotional Secy., Rev. Virgil Lashbrook, gave his report and
presented awards and gave commendaticns to those showing outstanding gains during
the year.

The Resolutions Committee Reported: Resolutions No. 1-4 carried.

The Ways and Means Committee Reported; Resolutions No. 1-5 carried.

Moved and seconded to delete Ways And Means Committee Report Resolution No.
19B from the 1955 Minutes. Motion Carried. )

A motion that the first order of business after the Ordination Service be the election
of Officers. Carried.

' Upon the recommendation of the Council, the following were received into the
conference and added to the roll: Rev. L. D. Fetzer, Licensed Minister Ist year, and
Rev. W. P. Goodman, Ordained Minister.

The Committee on Memorials reported. The report was accepted by motion.

Rev. Otho Jennings, President of our Zone School, Owosso Bible College” gave an
excellent report of the progress of the school and commended the Conference on their
cooperation in the school program. He assured us that Owosso is a training school for
soul winners, and all its activities are focused to that end.

Moved and seconded that the report of Rev. Otho Jennings be accepted and that
we pledge our cooperation in the Financial program, ‘“Debt Free by Jubilee” to the
extent of our ability.

‘The motion was moved for amendment, that all of our churches open their doors
to a representative, presenting this program. :

The amendment carried.

The motion as amended carried.

The meeting adjourned by expiration of time.

Rev. Melroy Ward dismissed with prayer.

Third Sitting Wednesday Evening

In keeping with a standing rule of the Conference, the Ordination Service was the
first order of business.

" The following Candidates were recommended to be Ordained: A. D. Hunt and
Mrs. Albert M. Hood as minister, and Lola Scnsion, Darlene Zimmerman and Alberta
Kincheloe as deannesses.

The members of the Ordination Committee, which were previously appointed by
the Supt. were Rev. Richard Powell, Rev. L. R. Rober:s, Rev. W. L. Kilwy, Rev. Earl
McKinney and Rev. Harold Monroe.

An impressive Ordination service was conducted in which everyone felt that surely
God came close to place His smile of approval, as candidates were ordained for His
service. Devotional hymns, “Break Thou the Lread of Life” and “A Charge to Keep I
Have” were led by Rev. Virgil Lashbrook with Sister Rotz at the piano.

Rev. L. R. Roberis led in praver after which our Chairman, Rev. Melvin Snyder,
gave the Ordination Charge in a serious and burdened manner, emphasizing the sacred-
ness of the Ministry and the responsibility of the calling. He stated that God has called
us to success through the enablement of the Holy Spirit.

Rev. Otho Jennings prayed at the “laying on of hands.” The Ordination Service
closed in a sweet spirit of God’s presence as Bro. Snyder led in singing.

Following the Ordination Service, the tellers wcre appointed as follows: Rev.
Melroy Ward, Rev. George Poole, Rev. Eldon Rotz, Rev. J. B. Ziets, Rev. F. H. Baker,
Rev. Garvin Sheridan, Rev. Wayne Hill, Rev. Rudolph Moore, Rev. W. L. Kilwy, Rev.
M. H. Robbins and Rev. L. R. Enlow.

The following names of the Reception Committee, as appointed by the Council,
were read: Rev. Virgil Gaudill and Rev. George Poole.

Rev. Snyder exhorted all to seek the will of God in the voting to the extent that,
“we have no will in the matter except His will.”

Ballots were cast for District Supt. Rev. Harold Monroe was elected.

A Love offering was given to Rev. and Mrs. Rutledge to express appreciation for
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CHURCH STATISTICAL REPORT

CHURCH

hurch Prayer Serv.

Transferred by Letter
Additions by Letter
Additions by Faith
Jrdained Ministers
Licensed Ministers
Vemb. in Full Stand.
‘besides Ministerial)
Non-voting Members
Total Membership
Assessable Members
?reaching Services
Cottage Prayer Serv.
Probationary Members

Names Dropped
“his Report

l§

Members on Roll

2% «ast Report
Total Removals

rom Roll
Deaths

Local Licensed
Ministers
Deaconesses
Gain

Loss

Total Services
Advocate
‘ubscriptions

@]

o Other Services

=
-

36 Lima, Second
37 Mason ..
38 Maud .
39 -Miamisburg .
40 Mt. Orab .
41 Mulberry .
42 Napoleon

13 New Madison
44 New Miami
45 North Bend

46 Oakland.
47 Peebles .
48 Piqua .
49 Pleasant Valle
50 Richwood _

51 Rossburg...
52 Sidney
53 Springfield, First
54 Springfield, Kenwood
55 St. Marys
56 Troy
57 Union City _.
58 Van Wert .
59 Washington C. H.
60 Westboro
61 West Carrollton .
62 White Oak ..
63 williamsport -

TOTAL... I

67|
i‘
3| 168! 10
1] - 192] 15|

|72
5l

& o




SUNDAY SCHOOL STATISTICAL AND

FINANCIAL REPORT
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2 Alger 52 48 Combined Treasur,
3 Arcanum . 12 69| 61 234.79| 4.14 22.51
4 Arthur . e e e L e e e e e | ] N [ ——
5 Berrysville. e 17] 19 136.82|
6 Bevis . o 33] b4 510.08] ... !
7 Bowersville. 16 74 66 294.10] ... .
8 Bradford ... 15 95| 74 548.63| .
9 California . RS o e Ko Uy Ay UGHU) PR UURUUR SOUNSUUI) SO VOO [ e e [p——
10 Celina B , 71 60 686.61|
11 Cincinnati, First 11 130| 132 488.81
12 Cincinnati, C’minsville .__ 21 21 62.63
13 Cincinnati, N.Fairmont___....____.._____.__._____... No.S.S.Report o fe oo oo oo oo oo e e
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St. __ 58| 51 472.64|
15 Dayton, First . .. 92| 103 573.42]
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd ~ 61! 55 267.88|
17 Dayton, Westwood. ..o 21 106| 102 1071.28
18 Defiance _ 11 111 80 1805.83
19 Delphos ... - _ 12 93| 95 765.18
20 Deshler ... 28] 29 200.00) ... [ —
21 Elmwood - 100’ 96 Combined Treasury
22 Forest ... ... SRRSO FSURSOU RPN RSN MY ENC S S l 141.98 5.56 3.90
23 Good Hope et et 35 28 00| oo 10.89 2.26
24 Grand Rapids . 11 59| 59 14.32| 642.79] 21.27| 16.45
25 Greenfield ... ... 41 58 254.90 .
26 Greenville 77 74 1845.82
27 Greenwich Village.. e erteme et et e 53] 60 1218.50
28 Hamilton - 12 119| 104 423.12
29 Hicksville 10 62 50 446.67| ...
30 Kenton ... ... . 17] 23 62.08] ...
31 Leeshurg . - 13] 153] 166| 136/ 117 746.53
32 Leipsic | 5 321 37 26 26 | [ L e e ) ] -
33 Liberty | 9l 61 170 552.92] .

34 Liberty Center. -

35 Lima, First
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their faithful years of service to the District. The money was given in a march while
singing “We are Marching to Zion.” ) :
The evening session was dismissed by shaking hands and a “God Bless You.”

Fourth Sitting Thursday Morning

The Conference was brought to order by our Chairman, Rev. Melvin Snyder. Rev:
Howard Williams led the conference in singing ‘“The Solid Rock” with Sister Moore at
the piano.

For the morning devotions, Bro. Snyder talked from his heart admonishing the
Conference to be soul-winners. He said, “We must reach out in the communities by
getting our people to start making contacts.”

After Brother Snyder’s searching heart talk to the ministers Rev. Ward was asked
to lead the Conference in prayer.

Moved and seconded that the roll call be omitted.

The Minutes of the first two sittings were read and approved. :

Rev. Harold Monroe gave a few words in accepting the office of District Supt.
? rising vote of confidence and loyalty to the new Supt. ‘were extended from the Con-
erence.

A report was given of the Love offering taken for Brother and Sister Rutledge which
amounted to $126.16. .

Ministers transferring to the Western Ohio District were accep»ed They were
Rev. Carl Beard & Rev. R. P. Baumgardner. v

Ballots were cast for Assistant Supt. Rev. O. E. Rutledge was elected and gave an
acceptance speech expressing gratitude. R

The election continued and the following officers were elected:

District Secretary—Rev. Virgil Lashbrook.

District Treasurer—Rev. Earl McKinney.

Advisory Councilmen—Rev. Melroy Ward Rev. L. R. Roberts, Rev. W. L. Kllwy

Ballots were cast for the two additional members of the Dlstrxct Council.

Business was continued as tellers counted the ballots.

Moved and seconded that the annual report blanks be altered by the ‘Secretary,
to the satisfaction of the Statistician, before they are sent out.

The Statistician gave his report wod

The session was adjourned by expiration of time and dismissed with prayer b\
Rev. M. H. Robbins.

Fifth Sitting Thursday Afternoon

Reverend Melvin Snyder brought the Conference to order as Rev. Howard Williams
led in singing the inspiring hymn, “Down At The Cross”, with Sister Powell at the piano.
Rev. O. L. King led the Conference in prayer. o
Statistician’s report read and accepted.
Report of the results of the morning ballot for Advisory Councilmen. Elected were:
Rev. Melroy Ward
Rev. L. R. Roberts
Rev. W. L. Kilwy
Minutes of the Third Sitting of the Western Ohio Conference read and approved.
Minutes of the Fourth Sitting of the Western Ohio Conference read and approved
as corrected.
Reception committee presented the following to the Conference
Rev. Ada Leir
Rev. J. H. Sherwood
Rev. Bryan
They were granted a seat in the Conefernce bar.
The District Superiniendent, Rev. Harold Monroe, read the names of the Confer-
ence approved Evangelists which were accepted by the Conference
Motion made and carried to include Rev. E. E. Wells in the above group
Nominees for Conference Staistician were read and voted upon by the Conference.
Rev. Garvin Sheridan was elected.
Nominees for the Owosso Bible Gollege School Board were Rev. R. T. Powell and
Rev. J. W. Smack. Rev. R.T. Powell was elected.
Conference Evangelists were introduced by the Chairman, Rev. Melvin Snyder.
Nominees for District Trustee were read. Recv. Marshall Robbins was elected for
five (5) years.
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Results of the balloting for the remaining two Advisory Councilmen were head
with Rev. M. H. Robbins and Rev. Frederick Baker being elected.

Nominees for the Examining and Educational board were read and Rev. J. W. Smack
was elected to fill the current vacancy.

The Resolutions Committee reported.

Motion made and carried that the article by Rev. P. W. Thomas, “Lead Us Not Into
Temptation” be printed in the “Western Builder” in the near future.

Motion made and carried to resume the Conference at 6:30 P. M.

By expiration of time we stood adjourned as Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz dismissed
us in prayer.

Sixth Sitting Thursday Evening

The Conference was brought to order by Rev. Melvin Snyder leading the Confer-
ence in the singing of the hymn, “What A Friend We Have In Jesus.” The Lord was
graciously present as Rev. R. T. Powell led in prayer.

Motion made and carried that the reading of the minutes of the previous sitting
be omitted.

The Ways and Means Committee reported.

Rev. Harold Monroe read to the Western Conference the proposal of the Eastern
Conference as to the settlement of the property on Sugar Grove Camp Grounds. Rev.
Monroe then read the Western Council’s counter proposal.

Motion made and carried that we accept the Western Council’s recommendation.

Motion made and carried that the Council of the Western Ohio District be author-
ized to investigate fully and thoroughly the matter of Gamp Ground Settlement and
report to the Western Ohio Conference of 1957 as to their findings.

Motion made and carried that an expression of sentiment be made as to how the
Conference feels toward selling or staying on the present Camp Ground site by either
a display of hands or a standing expression.

Very few cared to express themselves in either way.

Committee appointments read.

The recommendation of the Examining Board was read and acdéepted by the Con-
ference.

The Resolutions Committee reported.

Motion made and carried that all unfinished business be referred to the Western
District Council.

Motion made and carried that the Conlercnee express their appreciation to Rev.
Melvin Snyder by a standing vote of Thanks and a liberal love offering.

Motion made and carried that the Conference Secretary send greetings and our
prayers for complete restoration to our General Superintendent, Rev. Wm. Neff.

Motion made and carried to adjourn. Rev. Melvin Snyder dismissed the Confer-
ence in prayer.

RESOLUTIGNS COMMITTEE REPORT

No.1 Appreciation

A. Be it resolved:
That we extend to our Assistant General Superintendent a vote of thanks for his
Christlike spirit and efficient manner in which he conducted this Conference.

B. That we extend a vote of thanks to the District Superintendent, the Conference
Secretary, the Conference Treasurer, members of the District Council, the Camp
Ground Gommittee, the Educational Committee, the cooks, and all others who have
helped in any way to make the Conference the success and blessing it has been.

C. That we express our appreciation to the Springfield News and Sun and Rev. E. R.
Overman for the splendid cooperation that they have given us in their paper for
this Conference, and that a letter of appreciation be mailed to them by our District
Secretary.

D. Above all, we do reverently offer thanks to our Heavenly Father for His blessings
upon us during the Conference.
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A
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RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE REPORT

2  Budgets

Be it resolved that the conference treasurer have cards printed designating what
each church is required to raise for the District and General Interests, and said
cards be forwarded to the pastors as soon after conference as possible.

That all money raised in the local church for District or General Budget be sent
by the local treasurer direct to the District Treasurer, that the local church may re-
ceive due credit.

The District Treasurer shall send a statement to all churches that are in arrears
with their budget, six weeks prior to the close of the conference year.

.3 RBuilding Committee

Since many of our pastors and churches are not familiar with building programs
and finance, and as a result some of our churches and parsonages aren’t up to the
standard required by the State, therefcre be it resolved that: A committee of three
be appointed to act as a Building Committee whose duty shall be as follows:

To study the State Building Code and learn all requirements.

To study methods of financing and have knowledge of best and cheapest ways.
Check with church boards as to the deed and type of mortgage.

No church can buy or build without the approval of this committee and a written
consent from the District Council.

.4 Camp

Be it resolved that any person who has furnished, and regularly rents a room shall
have authority of that room. If he does not intend to occupy the room during the
camp it shall be turned over to the Camp Secretary, unless he has authorized a
family or a married person to occupy the room

Further, that all who rent a room or cot at camp, furnish their own linen.

Be it resolved that any person who is transferred from our district to another
district, or otherwise becomes disqualified, shall be automatically dispossessed of
his room. These persons whose claims have been relinquished shall be immediately
notified by the camp secretary.

Inasmuch as there is so much disturbance on the camp ground during camp, be
it resolved that some one who is acquainted with our people be sworn in as an
officer of the law with authority to keep the peace, and that he be paid for his
services. He shall be appointed by the District Council. His duties shall be to
enforce the rules laid down by the Camp Ground Committee.

Be it resolved that monitors be provided for each building for the Young People’s
Convention, camp and conference with fair remuneration; also, that adult super-
vision be provided for the Young People’s Convention as well as the camp.

5 Combined Camp

Be it resolved that we ask the Eastern District to remain in a combined camp for
a period of at least three to five years.

6 Conference.
Be it resolved that we provide services for children during Conference.
7 Conference Year

Inasmuch as our District Statistician needs more time to prepare his report for
Conference, be it resolved that our church fiscal year close June 30th and that
all reporis be sent to the District Statistician not later than July 10th.

Inasmuch as the Conference year closes June 30th, be it resolved that the District
Treasurer’s book close July 5th.

8 Daily Vacation Bible School

Resolved that churches be urged and encouraged to conduct Daily Vacation Bible
School in their churches.
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.9  Decease of Minister or Wife

Be it resolved that upon the death of a minis*er or ministers wife of the District,
that the District Secretary be given the information immediately; and that he
notify by phone or wire the Zone Chairmen and that they immediately notify
all pastors in their Zone; and they shall be reimbursed by the District Treasurer
for expense incurred.

10 District Council

Be it resolved that the District Council be composed of nine members; these being
the District Superintendent, the assistant District Superintendent, secretary, treasur-
er, and five elective members, with seven members making a quorum.

11 District Paper

Inasmuch as mid-year action taken by the District Council changing the Pilgrim
Youth Paper to the “Western Builder” making it a district project, including Sunday
School and Youth interests has met with general approval:

Be it resolved that this project be ratified by this Conference; authorizing the
District Council to provide a Managing Editor to supervise the paper who will work
with the Sunday School Promotional Secretary and Youth Editor, as well as pro-
moting District interests.

. 12 Home Missionary Service

Inasmuch as our District Home Missions program has been defin:d as the
‘weak link’ of our Ghurch:

Be it resolved that the resolution conditionally adopted by the Eastern Ohio
Conference be adopted by this Conference;

That our camp schedule be arranged to provide one afternoon service for
Foreign Missions, one for Church Extension, and one for District Home Missions.

13 Incorporation

Whereas we have been advised by the Exective Council of the Pilgrim Holiness
Church that the Articles of Incorporation of the Ohio District of the Pilgrim Holi-
ness Church which were filed October 1, 1928 under Corporation Number 133145
do not meet the requirements of the Manual of the Pilgrim Holiness Church and
are inadequate since the divisicn of the Ohio District into two districts in 1955,

Be it therefore resolved that this Conference empower the District Superin-
tendent, Assis'ant Superintendcnt and Secretary and the District Trustees to incor-
porate the Western Ohio District of the Pilgrim Holiness Church. They are hereby
empowered to secure legal counsecl, sign all necessary documents and approve the
articles of Incoperation and Cons:ituiion for the Western Chio District of the
Pilgrim Holiness Church, as submitted to this Conference and approved hereby,
subject to the regulations as set forth in Section 95, Page 54 of the Manual of the
Pilgrim Holiness Church, and notice of any meeting required by law to adopt said
Constitution is hereby waived by the members of this Conference.

Be it further resolved that they take thesc steps immediately so that the un-
finished business concerning the division of the Ohio District into the Western Ohio
District and the Eastern Ohio District can be completed.

14 Ministers

Be it resolved that no person be given or hold license to preach, who is not a mem-
ber of a local Pilgrim Holiness Ghurch of Western Ohio.

Whereas the 1950 General Confercnce made a new set up in the Course of Study;
therefore be it resolved that the local prachers are to be under the supervision
of the Examining Board in regard to their Course of Study and character, also
that pastors encourage the local preachers in pursuing their Course of Study. We
strongly urge the local preachers to attend this District Conference.

We recommend that in order to save the Educational and Examining Board a
great deal of time and labor, that our licensed ministers shall present a duplicate
of their annual conference report to the examining board before or during the
Annual Conference.

Be it resolved that our unstationed licensed ministers shall present a duplicate of
their annual conference report to the examining board before or during the Annual
Conference.




No. 15 Ministerial Benefit Association

A. Be it resolved that each pastorate or charge in the Ohio District shall enroll its
pastor and wife in the Ministerial Benefit Association and pay from the local
treasury their membership and call fees. That it shall be the duty of the pastor
to turn over to the local church board each call as it is presented to him. That
the Conference Secretary notify the secretaries of the local churches of the above
action and send application blanks.

B. Be it resolved that the District Superintendent and wife be enrolled in the Mini-
sterial Benefit Association and that the dues be paid by the conference treasurer.

No. 16 Ministerial Convention

A. Whereas many of our men have limited educational advantages and pastoral appoint-
ments are too far apart for close fellowship and study, be it resolved that our
Ministerial Convention be of the workshop and institutional type, with a specific
provision for inspirational and evangelistic messages.

The date of said institute shall begin on the Monday following the first Sunday
of March and continue through Wednesday of that week.

C. The location of this should be as nearly central as possible.

No. 17 Missions

Be it resolved that the District Council appoint two persons to serve with the
District Superintendent as a Home Missionary Committee.

This committce shall direct the efforts of a corps of ministers ccoperating in Home
Missionary Projects.

Each Minister shall be available for a two weeks meeting each year.

This cimmittee shall have full supervision of all District Home Missionary Projects.
This committee shall be responsible for any financial obligations incurred in any
District Home Missionary Project.

This committee, with the District Council, shall be empowered to place pastors
in the new works.

\
All Home Missionary funds shall be handled through the District Treasurer and ‘
forwarded to the Treasurer of this committee.

= o ® HbO B o

We also recommend that this committee investiga‘e the advisability of building
one or more folding Church Trailers.

No. 18 Name of Church
Each church is requested to erect at its place of worship the name of the church
and the name and address of the pastor.

No. 19 Ordination

Whereas the highest honor that can be given a minister of our church is that of
ordination, we recommend that the ordination service be accorded attention equal
to its importance.

A. Be it resolved that the examining board meet at least ten days prior to the conven-
ing of the District Conference.
All ministers being recommended for ordination by the Examining Board and approv-
ed by the District Council, subject to the approval of the Conference, shall be so
informed at least five days before the ordination service.

C. The time of ordination shall be the first order of business on the first night of
Conference.

No.20 Owosso Bible College

Inasmuch as the Board of Trustees of Owosso Bible College has adopted a re organi-
zational plan whereby the official control of the College is vested in a Board of
Trustees equally representing the entire school zone, Be it Resolved that the Western
Ohio Conference approve said reorganizational plan by electing one Trustee of
Owosso Bible College for each six hundred members as specified by the revised
By-Laws of the College. Be it further Resoived that the terms of office of said
Trustees need be fixed in such a manner that hereafter only one Trustee need be
elected each year except when membership increase calls for the election of ad-
ditional Trustees.
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No. 21 Pastors

Al
B.
C.

Be it resolved that our Western Ohio Churches, in extended a call for their pastor,
shall give first consideration to the members of the Western Ohio District.
To avoid confusion, be it resolved' that no church vote on more than one name
for pastor at one time.
Inasmuch as some of our pastors do not receive adequate salaries to meet the high
cost if living; be it resolved that the District Superintendent maintain an interest
in the support of the pastors, when he meets with the local church boards.
Be it resolved that any pastor failing to get a recall on the first ballot shall not
be considered for that church in that specific Conference Year without consent
of the District Council.
Be it resolved that the pastor’s term of office shall continue until and incuding the
second Sunday after Camp.
Inasmuch as moving Pastors are often confronted with the necessity of purchasing
new heating equipment for the parsonage due to varied facilities:

Be it resolved that each of our churches furnish all heating facilities in all
church-owned parsonages.

No. 22 Salaries

We recommend that all matters of salaries of conference officials be settled before
the election of cfficers, inasmuch as it is embarrassing to discuss said matters after
the election. Further, that all officers receiving salary for said office when necessary
to have assistance to care for their work, shall select help only from those already
holding complimentary tickets, or pay for the nceded help during camp and con-
ference out of their own pockets.

No. 23 Standards

A.

Be it resolved that the workers on our camp ground be required to maintain the
standards of the Pilgrim Holiness Church.

Be it resolved that this conference go on record as agreeing with the action of the
General Conference as taking our stand against the wearing of all rings.
Inasmuch as there is a tendency in the religious realm to lean toward the social
rather than the spiritual; Be it resloved that the Western Ohio Conference go on
record as supporting the Manual stand on the matter mentioned on Page 33, Sec-
tion 60, Paragraph 3, namely: “The local church board shall not permit fairs,
festivals, dramatic exercises, so called sociables, nor anything of like na‘ure to be
held in connection with the Church, or any department of its work.” And be it
further resolved that the District Council encourage and enforce strict adherence
to this in the Western Conference,

Inasmuch as there is definitely danger in, and many evils associated with television;
Be it resolved that this resolution be placed in our Minutes urging our ministers
and laity to recognize the fact that television is systematically and very subtly
undermining some of the standards that our church has held for years.

No. 24 Summer Harvest Gathering

Since the cost of food is such an enormous item in this camp and conference;
therefore be it resolved that on the first Friday of the Camp at the 10:30 meeting,
we have a Summer Harvest Gathering for the Gamp asking each church to co-
operate by bringing in produce, canned goods and meats.

No. 25 Sunday School Promotion

A.

Whereas there is growing need for concerted effort in our District with respect
to Sunday School work, the General Sunday School Committee recommends the
state conference provide for a District Sunday School Committee or board to
promote Sunday School interests in the district, and to co-operate with the General
Sunday School Committee. We further rccommend that said committee or board
be appointed by the council, and that the superintendents be members of said board.
Be it resolved that an Annual Sunday School Convention be held in each zone,
the same to be under the supervision of the superintendent. Furthermore, that the
promotional Secretary of District Sunday School work shall appoint committees
in the various zones of the District to work under the supervision of the superin-
tendent.
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Inasmuch as our Camp Meeting is a united and cooperative effort of all of our
District Churches, be it resolved that all Sunday School scholars attending camp
be counted in their respective Sunday Schools.

We recommend that a Sunday School Institute date be settled with the General
Sunday School Promotional Secretary and given to the pastors as soon as possible
after this conference, so that all pastors can plan to be in attendance.

We recommend that the Ways and Means Committee present a plan of financing
the Sunday School Institute to this Conference.

.26  Superintendent

Be it resolved that when the district superintendent prepares his schedule for visit-
ing churches, that he send a copy of said schedule to each pastor in the district.

Be it resolved that the district shall enroll the superintendent in the Pilgrim Pecnsion
Plan, as per the plan for local churches and their pastors.

Resolved that the District Superintendent shall supervise all annual church business
meetings.

. 27 Tithe

Whereas the Manual provides that our people pay their tithe into the church in
which thev hold their membership: therefore, we s‘rongly urge that this matter be
called to the attention of our people who wish to move to other communities.

.28 Voting

Inasmuch as there is some dissatisfaction with officials receiving office by accla-
mation, be it resolved that henceforth all officials be elected to office by secret
ballot.

. 29 Youth Camp

Inasmuch as unforeseen circumstances prohibited the execution of action taken by
the 1955 Annual Conference authorizing the institution of a one-week vouth camp;
Be it resolved that a Youth camp be conducted on the camp ground in 1957, de-
tails of which shall be worked out by the District Youth Committee, subiect to
the approval of the District Council.

.30 Youth Conference

Inasmuch as the District Conference precedes the Youth Gonference; Be it resolved
that the District Council be authorized to act upon any action taken by the Youth
Conference.

.31 Youth Council

Be it resolved that the District Youth Committee consist of the District Superin-
tendent, the Executive Youth Secretary, the Youth Editor, and the District Youth
Treasurer.

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE REPORT
As Adopted by the Conference

BUDGET

No.
A.

1 General Budget
We recommend that the Manual provision for the General Budget be adopted by
our conference as follows:
Total—$6.00 Per member per year
35% or $2.10 for Foreign Missions
259 or $1.50 for General Administration
20% or $1.20 for General Church Extension
10% or .60 for Senior College Fund
6% or .36 for Church Extension Loan Fund
4% or .24 for General Sunday School Extension and Youth Work
If the local church does not properly divide the money, the District treasurer
is authorized to do so. No church is permitted to specify funds until its monthly
quota for general interests is paid.
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B.  We recommend that the general budget be raised monthly in the Sunday School

or church, taking any Sunday thought best for the offering.

Be it resolved that we request the General Board to send a deputational worker
to visit our local churches and assist the pastor in raising the Conference Home
Missionary and General Budget Funds.

No. 2 District Budget

A,

Be it resolved that all persons generally support the interests of the church by their
tithes and offerings, and that all gross receipts of the local church, excepting
General Church Budget, Conference, Home Missionary funds, evangelistic support,
and building funds, be tithed, the same to be forwarded to the conference treasurer.
Be it resolved that we raise 15¢ per member per year to take care of the General
Conference expense.

Be it resolved that each church raise at least $1.00 per member per year for our
zone school.

Be it resolved that one dollar and a quarter ($1.25) per member per vear, in addi-
tion to all birthday offerings, be raised annually to constitute our District Home
Missionary Fund.

Inasmuch as the provision to date is inadequate to care for the financial obligations
of the camp grounds, be it resolved that we ask the local churches to raise the
equivalent of one dollar ($1.00) per member per year, to be forwarded to the
District' Treasurer, the same to be applied on the upkeep of the camp grounds.

Be it resolved that each church raise the equivalent of 50c per member per year to
liquidate the district parsonage indebtedness.

Inasmuch as many churches do not pav tithe to the district, we therefore recommend
that the District Superintendent check the record of the District Treasurer and
then investigate and encourage all delinquent churches to pay tithe. We recommend
that any church be omitted from the Gold Star Roll that fails to pay the tithe.

No.3 Newly Organized Churches

A,

B.

Be it resolved that, with the exception of the tithe, our newly organized churches
be assessed but one-fourth of the district budget quota for the first fiscal year
following their organization, one-half for the secnod year, and three-fourths the
third year. From then on they shall assume the full quota.

Be it further resolved that the district budget be paid monthly.

No.4 Camp and Conference

A.
B.

Be it resolved that each local church be asked to bring provisions to alleviate the
financial obligation of the Camp Meeting.

We recommend that the District Council be requested to properly remunerate
every person who has by labor or service helped to prepare our camp grounds and
to carry on the camp, so far as reason and consistency will permit.

Be it resolved that all minister’s wives shall be subject to call to give one day’s
work in the kitchen or dining room.

That our active minister’s children under the age of 14 be entertained free. Those
over 14 to be subject to call for work in any department.

We recommend that all visitors attending the Annual Conference be charged a
reasonable sum for meals, the price to be set by the committee in charge. This
does not apply to ministers or their wives. Each church and youth society should
take a good liberal offering to provide the expense of the delegate when attending
the conference.

DISTRICT HOME MISSIONS

No. 5 District Home Missions

Be it resolved that a special offering be taken in each church annually on the
last Sunday in September for District Home Missions. The money received will
be sent immediately to the District Treasurer, and will be applied to the Home
Missionary Fund of the Western Ohio District. This offering will not apply on
the annual budget but each church will receive credit for it in their annual report.
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MINISTER’S DUTIES

No. 6 Minister’s Duties

A. Resolved that no preacher be privileged to pastor a Pilgrim Holiness Church of
this district until he has promised to include the various financial activities of
the district in the program of his local church.

B. Be it resolved that all ministers except pastors pay 50% of their tithe into their
local church. Pastors are expected to place all their tithe into their local churches.

MINUTES

No. 7 Cost of Minutes
Be it resolved that the price of the Minutes shall be 50c per copy.

No. 8 Preparing Minutes for Publication
Be it resolved that a stenographer be emploved to help the Secretary in preparing
the minutes that they may be readv for the printer at th close of the conference
and that we pay the stenographer $25.00 for his services.

SALARIES

No.9 District Superintendent

A.
B.

No.

Be it resolved that the District Superintendent’s salary be $3.900.00, 6c per mile
traveling expense, parsonage, all utilities and three weeks vacation with pay.
The Superintendent, when in need of additional help in the administration of the
District work shall secure the services of his Assistant, who shall be paid $10.00 per
day, plus 6¢c per mile traveling expense. .

. 10 District Council

We recommend that 6¢ per mile be given each member of the District Council when
traveling in authorized district work.

11  District Treasurer and Secretary

Be it resolved that the District Treasurer’s salary be $500.00, and the District
Secretary’s salary be $200.00.

12 Statistician and Sunday School Promotional Secretary

Be it resolved that the Statistician and the Sunday School Promotional Secretary
shall each receive $65.00 per year.

. 13 Educational and Examining Committee

Be it resolved that the Educational and Examining Committee be given $65.00 per
member per year, plus 6¢ per mile for travel authorized by this conference or the
District Council.

. 14 Sinking Fund

In order that funds may be available when it becomes necessary to either add
facilities on the present grounds or establish new grounds located in the Eastern
Ohio District; Be it resolved that a special offering be taken in each church of the
conference for this fund.

The time of said offering shall be set by the Council.

15 Sunday School Institute

Be it resolved that each church raise $5.00 per year for the financing of our Sun-
day School Institute;

Furthermore we urge each church to take care of this before the time set for the
Institute.
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TREASURER
No. 16 Auditing of Treasurer’s Books

Be it resolved that we employ a certified public accountant to audit the books of
the District Treasurer. The audit to be made after the books have been closed
on July 5, and prior to the convening of the Annual Conference.

No. 17 Insuring the Treasurer

We recommend that the Council be requested to have the District Treasurer insured.
YOUTH
No. 18 Young People

A. Be it resolved that all young people be urged to place all their tithe in their owr
local church, in the usual way. All monev sent to the District Youth treasurer
must be over and above their tithe.

That each church contribute $10.00 annually, to be applied on the expense of the
State Youth Convention.

C. That our State Pilgrim Youth News Bulletin be placed on a subscription basis,
Single copies at 50c per year, 10 or more copies sent to one address 35c per copy
per year. All subscriptions are to expire at the end of the conference year.

No. 19 Monitors and Police

We recommend that young people who receive free entertainment at our State
Convention be requird to pay a rgistration fee of 50c, said fee to be used to provide
monitors and adult supervision. Furthermore, said monitors shall be appointed by
the District Council.

No. 20 Executive Secretary

Inasmuch as the Executive Youth Secretary reccived only a mileage fund, be it
resolved that an offering of not less than ten dollars be given him for each Zone
Rally in which he speaks.

No. 21 Youth Conference

The resolutions passed by the 1955 Western Ohio Youth Conference were presented
in a slightly modified form and ratified.
(See Youth Business Meeting)
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IN MEMORIAM

’_I'he members of the Ohio Conference of the Pilgrim Holiness Church give honorable
mention, in remembrance of those deceased during the past year.

RFV. JOEL, HARMON. son of Benjamin and Flizabeth Harmon was born Mav 3,

1878 near Greenville, Ohio and departed this life Aug. 2, 1955 at his late home
in New Carlisle, Ohio at the age of 77 vears.

On Dec. 18, 1901 he was united in marriace to Edna Walter. At an early ace he

gave his heart to the Lord and remained a faithful and devoted Christian to the end.

He had been in ill health for six years but was always concerned about the work
of the Lord.

He faithfully served several churches in the Ohio district as pastor, retiring on
account of his health. .

He also served a number of years on the district council and was chairman of the
Camp Meeting Board for a number of years.

His labors are over and he has gone to hear the “well done” of the One he loved.

He leaves his faithful wife, several neices and nephews besides one sister and a
brother.

DOROTHY MARIE CARDWELL YATES was born July 19, 1906, to Elmer J.
and Marry Cardwell in Hancock County, Ohio.

For many years she had not enioved good health, she departed this life after a very
sudden and short illness, October 20, 1955.

At eight years of age she found Christ as her Saviour. She was a Licensed Deacon-
ness in our Church. Soul-winning has been the motivation of her life. Surely of her
sacrifice of love the Lord has witnessed. “She hath done what she could.”

She leaves one son, Ogle and family of whom she made her home.

MARY ALICE GRIFFITH, daughter of Elisha and Annis Frame was born Aug.
31, 1869 and went to her.eternal reward February 21, 1956, age 86 years 5 mos. and 21
days.

‘On May 25, 1887 she was united in marriage to James H. Griffith and to this union
were born 4 children.

In 1913 she was converted and later sanctified wholly.

She became a charter member of the Athens Pilgrim Holiness Church and remained
faithful to its teaching.

When health failed she came to live with her daughter Mrs. L. R. Roberts and
moved her membership to the Washington C. H. Pilgrim Holiness Church.

She served the District in the capacity of a Deaconess and was faithful in visiting
and helping the sick.
Our loss is her gain and she is rejoicing today in the better land.

THE MEMORIALS COMMITTEE
Mrs. W, L. Kilwy
Mrs. Harold Monroe

Mrs. E. M. Maddox
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YOUTH CONFERENCE

TO THE 1956 YOUTH CONFERENCE OF THE WESTERN OHIO DISTRICT,

Greetings.

Another conference year has slipped into the Eternity of the Past. We no longer have
opportunity to make history-—only to report it. With a willingness to be sincerely grateful
to God for all our achievements, thro<tled by a redecmed desire to be candidly honest,
we can hardly anticipate many outstanding or sensational reports. Every rainbow of
accomplishment is so eclipsed by clouds of work undone that it would seem most unfitting
to bask in the sunlight of the district’s glory.

In many respects we will have to say tha® it has been just another run-of-the-mill
vear. There is one outstanding exception. That exception is the launching of the
FORWARD MOVEMENT. One weculd have to be a dwarfed soul indeed to reflect
on or discredit this rebirth of Pentecos:al passion born in the hearts of our denominational
leaders. It is entirely up to us as to how large a tree this mustard seed will produce.

There is no segment of our church that is so pin-pointed by the spirit of the “For
Ward Movement” as is the youth of cur church such as this group we have here today.
We are the ones that must see the gravity of the hour, the potency of the challenge,
then make the necssary adjustments and go forward at any cost. It is imperative that
we have a soul searching. We must reappraise the accumulations of things in our gear.
We must “lay aside every weight” that does not have a direct bearing upon the Plan
of God, His righteousness, and souls. We must cast aside Saul’s armour; the rusty
helmet of prejudice, the rigid breastplate of lovelessness, and the tight-laced girdle of
legalism, and move forward armed with the Spirit of God. I believe we have con-
vincing evidence that the Spirit of God is moving—we must, at all costs, get in line and
move with Him.

It has been my privilege and pleasure to speak in each of our seven zones, and have
attended 12 zcne rallies. I have attended one district council meeting in the interest
of our District Youth Work; have attended three District Youth Council Mee'ings;
two joint-District Youth Council mcetings; have attended two youth leader’s meetings
at our international headquarters in Indianapolis; have attended one joint-meeting
with the executive secretary of the Eastern Ohio District; and have traveled approxi-
mately 3,000 miles in the interest of District Youth work. In addition I have per-
sonally sent out several hundred pieces of mail, and have written approximately 20
articles for youth publications.

It is with the deepest gratitude that I give my personal report. God has been
faithful in providing for my soul health, and has wonderfully and graciously restored
my physical health. My associations with the Man of Galilee have been the most
blessed of all my mediocre career. My association with our District Leaders, Zone
Leaders, Pastors and local leaders has been a gratifying experience. I can only pray
for God’s choicest blessings to be upon every one of them.

If T could have one wish above all others, I believe that it would be that cur
Western Ohio Pilgrim Youth will catch on and carry on the spirit of the “Forward
Movement” that has been instituted to make the phrase increasingly true: THIS IS
OUR DAY.

Respectfully Submitted,

Earl Wachenschwanz

(First Sitting)

The District Youth Conference convened in the Dining Hall with Rev. Harold
Monroe in the chair.

The conference bar was set to include all tables in the north half of the dining
hall or those north of the exit pay booth.

Rev. Monroe addressed the conference expressing his appreciation for the co-
operation of the Youth in the program of the Church in the past, and appealed to them
to arise to the challenge of the “Forward Movement”.

A motion carried to read the roll of Delegates. The Roll was read.

A personal report was read by our Executive Secretary, Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz,
which was wholeheartedly accepted by the conference.
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The Youth Treasurer’s report was read as follows:
Balance brought forward
Receipts

Total Receipts $696.70
Expenditures ...$645.95
Cash on hand .... eeeeeeeemeooeeeeesaesenoeeseeeseseeeieeees $ 50.75

The Youth Treasurer’s report was approved and accepted by the Conference.

A motion that the Youth Treasurer send budget cards to the Zone Chairman for dis-
tribution to the Zone Pastors. Said cards to indicate District and Youth Conference
assessments:  Also a list of those subscribing to the District Paper in each local Church.
The motion carried.

The next order of business was the election of officers. The following officers
were appointed:

Elain Goodman, Linda Minnich, Ronald Wilson, David Powell.

The following elections resulted from the balloting:

Executive Secretary: Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz.
Youth Treasurer: Rev. Rudolph Moore.

A motion prevailed that the District Council make nomination for the Youth Edi-
tor for the District Paper.

The session was adjourned by the Chair.

(Second Sitting)

The sitting convened in a back section of the Tabernacle with Brother Wachen-
schwanz in the Chair.

Rev. Clarence Hamm led the Conference in a season of prayer.

An informative discussion followed concerning the organization of Youth Societies,
Chartering Societies and the general Youth projects.

Rev. Harold Monroe then accepted the Chair.

A motion that the Youth Editor act as Youth Recording Secretary was seconded
and carried.

Ballots were cast for Youth Editor and the election of Rev. Wavne Goldsmith re-
sulted.

The Conference was dismissed in prayer by Rev. Robert Ferguson.

REPORT OF YOUNG PEOPLE’S RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE

Resolution No. 1

In as much as we feel the visits of our executive secretary to our zones during the
past year have been a great blessing, be it resolved that this visit be a part of our
permanent program.
Resolution No. 2

In order to enlist the greatest degree of cooperation in our zone work, be it re-
solved that each zone chairman arrange a meeting with the district superintendent,
the executive secretary, and the pastors of his zone as soon after conference as possi-
ble to plan the program for his zone for the year.
Resolution No. 3

We recommend that the Executive Gommittee and zone chairmen be kept in the
age limit of 35 as much as practical.
Resolution No. 4

Be it resolved that the Resolutions Committee and the Ways and Means Com-
mittee be standing committees to be appointed by our Executive Committee as soon
after the Annual Business Meeting as possible.
Resolution No. 5

Be it resolved that those participating in sponsored activities such as choir, orchestra,
camp ground labor, etc., be required to maintain the standards of the Pilgrim Holi-
ness Church;

Be it further resolved that it be the responsibility of the young people’s Executive
Committee to enforce this during the Youth Convention.
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REPORT OF THE YOUNG PEOPLE’'S WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Resolution No. 1
A. Be it resolved that an executive fund, out of which the expenses incidental to the

functioning of the Executive Committee in their official duties, be maintained.
B. Be it further resolved that each church pay $3.00 a year to maintain the fund.
C. Be it further resolved that the Executive Secretary be reimbursed .05 per mile
for traveling expenses.
Resolution No. 2
Be it resolved that a special project fund be maintained to finance the special
projects approved by the Youth Conference; this fund to be maintained by an assess-
ment of $2.00 to be paid by each church.

ZONE STATISTICAL AND FINANCIAL REPORT

Noof No.of No.of CashBr't Total Total Bal. on

ZONE Churches Rallies Altar Ser. Forward Offerings Exp. Hand
Dayton...cccceeeeeeee... 10 10 2 None $273.00 $261.05 $ 11.95
Defiance..

Greenville.... 11 12 3 $157.85 $328.79 $161.22 $167.57
Hamilton..... 11 11 1 $ 11.72 $140.42 $120.16 $ 20.26
Lima........ 8 11 3 $ 47.60 $253.41 $229.60 $ 7141
Mulberry............... 5 6 2 $ 27.98 $180.01 $142.12 $ 37.89
Washington C. H... 9 9 2 $ 16.80 $ 88.35 $ 92.95 $ 4.60
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WESTERN OHIO CONFERENCE REPORT
PILGRIM HOLINESS SUNDAY SCHOOLS 1955-1956

REPORT OF SUNDAY SCHOOL PROMOTIONAL SECRETARY
SUNDAY SCHOOLS OF THE YEAR

Highest Numerical Gain: Highest Persentage Gain:

West Carroliton ..o 40 North Bend

Washington C. H. ... ... 19 WeStBOro ceeomeooeeieeeeeeeeeeeecee e
TLOY e 17 West Carrollton

Greenfield ....coocoeeeil 16 Troy coceecceeeeeeeaces

North Bend .. 12 Greenfield

Dayton Ist .o 11 Kenton ..o

Westboro 11 Good Hope ..........

St. Marys 10 Washington C. H. ..

Greenwich Village ... 10 Forest .........

Lima, Market St. ..o 9 RoSSbUIE -ooeeeereeeeeeeee e

HIGHEST PERCENTAGE AWARDS:

50% or more Gold Ribbon & Certificate
25% or more Red Ribbon & Certificate
109, or more Blue Ribbon & Certificate

Gold Ribbon Greenfield ....ooooeeoooo 409%
North Bend ....ccoommoiiiiiiiiccnees 55% Iéen'éonH g
Red Ribbon 00 TLOPE. ooonsrroremmssermmsco oo o
L —— a8 aington O FL 2%
Blue Ribbon Maud ......... .
Forest ... : 249, St. Marys .o
ROSSBUTE  cooeee e 24% Richwood ... oo
Willilamsport ..o 20% Dayton Ist

Greenwich Village ... 199, Afton .o

West Carrollton Springfield IT

TrOY et 41% Bevis oo i s

Out of 59 Sunday Schools reporting, 27 show a numerical gain while 31" show a
loss. The total attendance for the Western District for 1954-55 was 3,796. For this
Conference year 1955-56, the total Sunday School Attendance was 3842 according
to the reports received by the Secretary. This shows a numerical gain of 46 pupils or
a percentage gain for the Western Ohio District of 1.29%.

CERTIFICATE OF AWARDS
Highest Numerical Award. ..
West Carrollton, Rev. R. T. Powell—40 Average Gain
Highest Percentage Award .
North Bend, Rev. Vern C. Sharp—55% Gain
OUR CONGRATULATIONS TO THESE CHURCHES FOR THEIR FINE

ACHIEVEMENTS.

: The Future Is As Bright As The Promises of God !
A PERSONAL NOTE:

It has been a real privilege and joy to serve you for the past Conference year in
the capacity of Promotional Secretary.

Your cooperation, prayers and interest in promoting the ‘“‘right arm of the Church”
has been apprec1ated Indeed, souls have been helped and only Eternity will reveal
the reach of the saving Gospel of Jesus Christ through our legrlm Holiness Sunday
Schools of the great Western Ohio District. Let’s make this coming year Bigger and
Better ... YOU GAN DO IT!!

Humbly Submitted,

V. R. Lashbrook
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THE REPORT OF THE AUDITING
COMMITTEE

We, the Auditing Committee, hereby accept the audit of our District Funds by
Alexander Grant & Company of Cincinnati, Ohio. The cash balance at July 9, 1956
was verified by reconciling book balances with a certification received from the bank.
The books are neatly and accurately kept.

Mrs. Richard Powell
Mrs. H. C. Walker
Mrs. George Poole

Alexander Grant & Company, Accountant
712 Tri-State Building
Cincinnati 2, Ohio

AT EXANDER GRANT & COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
712 Tri-State Building
Gincinnati 2, Ohio

AUDITING COMMITTEE
PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH

We have examined the statement of cash receipts and disbursements of the district
funds of the PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH for the period from July 7, 1955 through
August 9, 1955. Our examination consisted of a review of cancelled checks representing
cash disbursements, and a test of the mathematical accuracy of the records.

It was impractical to communicate with the various churches in order to verify the
recorded contributions received. For this reason, this statement is submitted without
a formal expression of opinnin on our part. However, as far as our examination extend-
ed, the recorded transactions during the period, as summarized in the statement of cash
receipts and disbursements, are in order.

Alexander Grant & Company
Cincinnati, Ohio
July 11, 1956

ALEXANDER GRANT & COMPANY
GERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
712 Tri-State Building
Cincinnati 2, Ohio
AUDITING COMMITTEE
PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH:

We have examined the statement of cash receipts and disbursements of the district
funds of the PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH — WESTERN DISTRICT for the
period from August 10, 1955 through July 9, 1956. Our examination consisted of a
review of cancelled checks representing cash disbursements and a test of the mathematical
accuracy of the records. The cash balance at July 9, 1956 was verified by reconciling
book balances with a certification received from the bank.

It was impractical to communicate with the various churches in order to verify the
recorded contributions received. For this reason, this statement is submitted without
a formal expression of opinion on our part. However, as far as our examination extend-
eded, the recorded transactions during the period, as summarized in the statement of cash
receipts and disbursements, are in order.

Alexander Grant & Company
Cincinnati, Ohio
July 16, 1956

39




TREASURER’S REPORT

Pilerim Hnliness Church—Western Nistrict Funds
STATEMENT OF CASH RECFTPTS AND DTSRTTRSEMENTS
Period from August 10, 1955 through Julv 9, 1956
Presented subject to accompanying letter dated Julv 16, 1956

Bal»nce Dishurse- Balance
Aug. 10, 1955 Rereints ments Julv 9, 1955

General budeet ... $ $ 7.171.48 $ 7,171.48 $

Foreign Missions ............_. 16,128.62 16,128.62

General church extension ....... 5,120 83 5.190 83

S. S. and Youth work ... 860 77 860.77

Sinking Fund ... 109.60 10 00 119.60

Tithes oo 720.64 10 015.85 8.033.48 2.703.01

District H Missions . ... 2,512.18 2,677.02 2,550.95 2.638.25

Camp Ground .............. 20.44 1,471.23 1.218 83 272.84
‘ Camps and Conference ............ 945.62 1,950 45 2,265.58 630.49
! General Conference ........ 223.69 200.01 423.70

Owosso Bible College .. 26.50 1,591.85 1,618.35

Parsonage .....cccocooeo. 92.75 647.75 617.50 123.00

Pension fund ... 2,011.41 2,011.41

$ 4,651.42 $49,866.27 $47,606.80 $ 6,910.89

Total Receipts .ooooeoiooeieeecece e $49.866.27
4,651.42

$54,517.69

Total Receipts -..ooeooooooimiiiiieeee e $54.517.69
Disbursements  o.oocoooooeiimene e 47.606.80
Balance in All Departments _................... $ 6,910.89

Humbly submitted,

Your conference treasurer,
E. C. McKinney

Dllgrim Holiness Church—Western District Funds

BANK RECONCILIATION

July 9, 1956
Presented subiect to the accompanving letter dated July 16, 1956
Milford National Bank, Milford, Ohio
Balance per bank statement and
certification at July 9, 1956 . oo e $11,312.79

Add: deposit In trAMSIE oo ooierieoiieiie e eee e ae e s eeea e aan o e saase e e e eneneneaan 31.94
$11,344.73
Less: outstanding checks
Number Amount
288 $ 50.00
294 9.57
295 15.00
296 10.00
297 5.85
298 7.00
300 242.04
302 3,041.32
303 27.39
304 327.90
305 697.77 4,433.84
Balance per books at July 9, 1956 ... $ 6,910.89




REPORT OF
CHURCH EXTENSION FUNDS

NOTES RECEIVABLE:

Issued August 1, 1943—Deshler $400.00

Balance July 7, 1955 ... . 300.00

Paid on Principal ool eeeanenenneaanae 50.00

Balance July 7, 1956 e 250.00 $250.00
Interest paid to Nov. 25, 1956

Issued May 3, 1948—Good Hope .o 400 00

Balance July 7, 1955

Paid on Principal ... . .

Balance July 7, 1956 et 313.42 313.42
Interest paid to Nov. 3, 1956

Issued Feb. 2, 1953—Washington C. H. _........... . 400.00

Balance July 7, 1955

Balance July 7, 1956 400.00
Interest paid to Feb. 2, 1956 .
Issued March 16, 1953—Westboro .....oooooiiiei e 500.00
Balance July 7, 1955 e .... 500.00
Paid on Principal ... ... 50.00
Balance July 7, 1956 et 450.00 450.00
Interest paid to Nov. 16, 1955 )
Issued Sept. 1, 1943—Peebles No. 1 .o 300.00
Balance July 7, 1955 . . 300.00
Balance July 7, 1956 e 300.00 300.00
Interest paid to Sept. 1, 1945
Issued Feb. 17, 1950-—Peebles No. 2 o eeeee 100.00
Balance July 7, 1955 . .
Balance July 7, 1956 84.74
Interest paid to July 14, 1950
TOTAL NOTES RECEIVABLE ... . ...$1798.16
RECEIPTS
Divided balance brought forward Aug. 10, 1955 ..o, $193.92
Deshler paid on principal ..o . $ 50.00
Deshler INterest . .o e e eme e e e 1500
Good Hope paid on principal . . 86.58
Good Hope interest ............... . 97.81
Washington C. H. interest ..... . 20.00
Westboro paid on PrinCipal ..o et eees e 50.00
Westboro Interest ......coooiiioiiciiiiee e 50.00
RECEI P TS et en s 369.49 369.49
TOTAL RECEIPTS et re et ee s e s $563.41
NOTES PAYABLE:
Buckeye Federal Savings and Loan

balance July 6, 1955 . et nanreans $4,177.63
-12 monthly payments of $55.00 each were made during

period of July 5, 1955 through July 7, 1956 .o, 660.00

$3,517.63

Interest charged during period 178.13

Balance due July 7, 1956 ... . — 3,695.76
West Home Mission note

L. E. Krugh, Van Wert, Ohio, new note of $3,000.00, August 11, 1954

with 49, interest on the unpaid balance to be computed each 6 months ....... 3,000.00

During this period, ending July 7, 1956

there were 22 payments made of $30.00 each ... 660.00
Balance....cccccoerenena $2,340.00

NOTE RECEIVABLE:

Troy, Ohio balance July 6, 1955 e $ 250.14

Interest charged and paid $9.26

ReCeived ON NMOE .isieirieiiioecremee e cremenees i et sscneeeemnesareesae e emees o e eeaeemnecaceane 250.14

No balance July 7, 1956 note paid in full



General Budeet.........._...
Foreign Missions
General Church Extension
S. S. and Youth Work.........
East—Sinking Fund.....
West—Sinking Fund.
Tithe e e
East—District H Missions...........
West—District H Missions..................
Camp Ground ...

Camp and Conference
General Conference ...
Owosso Bible School___.
Parsonage T
Pension Fund. ..o oo,

TOTALS. ..o

Pilgrim Holiness Church—District Funds

STATEMENT OF CASH
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Period from July 7, 1955
through August 9, 1955

Presented subject to an accompanying letter dated July 11, 1956

Balance
Julv 7,
1955

100.12
109.60
2,678.16
3,347 89
2,428.82
1,344.14
1,828.73
433.75

193.70

$12,464.91

Balance
Disburse- Aug. 9,
Receipts ments 1955
$ 313.08 $ 31308 $
477.93 477.93
116.47 116.47
100.12
109.60
381.18 1,618.06  1,441.28
161.13 100.00  3,409.02
128.36 45.00 2,512.18
73.43 1,376.69 40.88
7,287.78 7,225.26 1,891.25
13.63 447.38
27.98 27.98
41.90 50.10 185.50
234.78 234.78
$ 9,257.65 $11,557.37 $10,165.19

Distributed to

Western
District

109.60
720.64

2,512.18
20.44
945.62
223.69
26.50
92.75

$ 4,651.42

Eastern
District

100.12

720.64
3,409.02

20.44
945.63
223.69

1.48

92.75

$ 5,513.77



Western Ohio Conference

GENERAL BUDGET

July 7, 1955—July 9, 1956

Total Total

Years Years
Church Budget Deficit Church Budget Deficit
F.N 70 o RO $120.00 NONE Liberty . . 132.00 NONE
Alger ... .. 60.00 NONE Liberty Center . ... 23400 NONE
Arcanum . .. 168.00 $ 77.00 Lima First ... ... 288.00 288.00
Arthur ... ... 30.00 6.00 Lima Market St. ........ 276.00 NONE
Berrysville .. ... 18.00 3.30 Mason ..o . 17400 75.00
Bevis ... ... 144.00 NONE Maud ... ... 66.00 NONE
Bowersville ............... .. 210.00 67.00 Miamisburg .. ... 186.00 NONE
Bradford ................ ... 258.00 36.00 Mt. Orab . 210.00 NONE
Celina ....cccc....... .. 132.00 NONE Mulberry 396.00 NONE

Cincinnati First .. 582.00 NONE Napoleon . 120.00 NONE

Cincinnati Sec. .oeeeeeee.. 120.00 NONE New Madison . ... 96.00 NONE
Cin. Cumminsville _....... 54.00 NONE New Miami .ooooocoeeeiees 144.00 NONE
No. Fairmont ......... .. 11400 114.00 North Bend ..... ... 66.00 NONE
Dayton First __._.......... 126.00 NONE Oakland ... .. 96.00 NONE

Dayton Westwood ........ 300.00 NONE Peebles ... . 168.00 113.46

D. Greenwich Vill. ___.. 84.00 NONE Piqua .o, ... 90.00 25.66
D. Smithville ... 90.00 NONE Pleasant Valley .. ... 17400 NONE
Defiance ........... ... 348.00 NONE Richwood ...... ... 30.00 NONE
Delphos ... . 156.00 NONE Rossburg ... .. 36.00 NONE
Deshler ... ... 2400 NONE Sidney ..oocceenes ... 126.00 NONE
Elmwood . ... 258.00 NONE Springfield Ist ......... 576.00 NONE
Forest ... .. 108.00 60.00 Springfield 2nd .......... 78.00 78.00
Good Hope ....... .. 72.00 9.50 St. Marys .cooceeooe ... 126.00  NONE
Grand Rapids ... ... 204.00 NONE Washington C. H. ....... 132.00 32.50
Greenfield ........ ... 84.00 NONE Westboro ............. ... 78.00 NONE
Greenville ......... ... 156.00 NONE White Oak ... ... 120.00 2799
Hamilton .... ... 276.00 NONE Williamsport ... 60.00 NONE
Hicksville .. ... 120.00 NONE Union City .... . 138.00 NONE
Kenton ...... ... 30.00 NONE Van Wert ... ... 66.00 NONE
Leesburg ... 282.00 235.05 Troy eeeeeceeeen. ... 78.00 NONE
Leipsic oieoieiecieeeeeeeeeae 48.00 48.00 W. Carrollton .....ccoeeee 234.00 NONE

62 churches reporting for Conference year 1955-1956.
47 paid General Budget in full

54 paid District Budget in full
Respectfully submitted,
E. C. MeKinney
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PASTOR’S PERSONAL RTPORT
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1 Afton iFlorence Hall 1 1|L| 104 49] 22| 161] 170
2 Alger .| 9/0] 70! 35i 162\ 86' 248
3 Arcanum [ ]ON 32| 210] 302
4 Arthur -
5 Berrysville ... ... 'Samuel L. Mills
6 Bevis . |H. E. Hill
7 Bowersville ... |John Minsker III
8 Bradford __ \L. I Park.....__.
9 California...... -
10 Celina .. -
11 Cincinnati, First _.1Melroy Ward 280' 485
12 Cmcmnatl, C’Minsville _ _ |John Lowe . _ 100? 140
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont _.|L. E. Stewart .| 104
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St. . |[Eldon T. Rotz .. S
15 Dayton, First . . _..!George Poole 11582
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd.. _IC. B. Raisch 70| 130
17 Dayton, Westwood . 'Harold Monroe 310| 510
18 Defiance _. |Donald E. Teegard .| 422
19 Delphos ... |Chas. Rotroff 216| 375
20 Deshler e _.|Edward Beard 200/ 230
21 Elmwood Edmund E. Wells 140| 285
22 Forest ... _IL. D. Fetzer 50| 103
27 Good Hope Dean K. Horner _ 201 39
24 Grand Rapids. _rene Tanier .._. 260| 455
25 Greenfield |Leon Cook | 47
26 Greenville W, L. Kilwy 248' 398
27 Greenwich Village .. /Ralph Shope 214 259
28 Hamilton . 'M. H. Robbins ... . 123| 288
29 Hicksville . 130] 185
30 Kenton Oc¢le Yates 350
31 Leesburg ... ... . __IV. R. Lashbrook 426' 729
32 Leipsic..... iClarence E. Hamm | 65
33 Liberty ... ~'Rob’t. C. Ferguson 230 405
34 beerty Center... Wayne Goldsmith l ________ ‘ ........
25 U’ma, First . 1J. B. Zeits 3 950
3¢ Lima, Second . garl Wachenschwanz ___ 40: 200| 300. 500
37 Mason E. S. Thomas 52| 150/ 100! 250
38 Maud ... S [P SRR (SR [N DRV S NSV DR N
{9 Miamishurg _ M. L. Bogard 381 2501 200] 450
40 Mt. Orab 'L. R. Enlow __ 19/ 194] 327! 521
41 Mulberry... Earl McKinneyA 11 iO\ 104) 25| 204] 211 415
42 Napoleon Cora H, Hart . . 2] 10'0] 80| 28] 134| 152! 286
43 New Madison . .|Frederick H. Baker .. 1 — /0] 83 44l | | 700
44 New Miami y |Boyd Schell ... I 11] 'L| 150 50| 80 300! 380
45 North Bend ... _..IV. C. Sharp . 10IL' 76| 42] 95| 137] 232
46 Oakland ‘W. L. risner 24 . ’O] 100/ 40[ ... |... | 250
47 Peebles .. ... .. lTames H. Adams 5 O' 112] 52| 80| 65| 145
48 Piqua..__ |G. F. Sheridan .. 2] 8'0) 105 42| }. .. | 355
49 Pleasant Valley IRalph Dillard . 8/ 'Ol 121] 33| 109] 207 316
50 Richwood .. 'Oegle C. Yates 2! 10'0! Tn Kenton Report
51 Rossburg ...Orus Moore . _ 50 10/ 25| 35
52 Sidney Otto Bennett 15/ 72| 113} 185
53 Sprlngfleld First Virgil Caudill 60’ [ | 360
54 Springfield, Kenwood _ - |[E. R. Overman _. 48/ 260] 200| 460
55 St. Marys = .. - Rudolph Moore | 40| . .| 585
56 Troy i -.|[Floyd Belden . | 35| 63| 100] 163
57 Union City |Donald Wilson . 2 52| 55/ 60| 115
58 Van Wert - |IRob’t. Kincaid . 33| 80/ 64| 144
59 Washington C. H. .-|Rev. & Mrs. L. R. Roberts -8 9]0} 106! 36] 70} 60| 130
60 Westboro Jean Jones . ... 111 5Ll 48] 2\ 13 35I 48
61 West Carrollton - |Richard T. Powel - 1] 80l J
62 White Oak . Amos W. Dewitt..... I | 6Ll 46 22
63 Williamsport . _.|Joseph Martin i 2] L] 86| 25| 17i 40
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PASTOR’S PERSONAL REPORT
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12 2412.50 140.00|]Yes I Yes | 2582.50
156.69] 100.00|]Yes | Yes 256.69
1820.00 649.90|Yes i Yes 2469.00
2080.00 ... Yes Yes 2080.00
1990.00 249.60 Yes i Yes 2239.60
1956.93} 442.81{Yes | Yes 2399.74
3380.00 455.00|Yes i fart 3835.00
400.00 22.00|No No 422.00
1300.00 20.00|No I No 1320.00
3380.00| ... |Yes [ Yes 3380.00
2720.00 125.00|Yes | Part 2845.00
L2130 1] [p— |No | No 96.00
3380.00] 494.40|Yes | Yes | 3874.40
2370.00] 300.00]Yes | Yes| | 2670.00
1560.00] 118.00|Yes 1 | 1678.00
| 60.00' No No 60.00
3180.00| 75.00'Yes Yes 3255.00
526.20| 300.00/Yes No 826.20
150.00 51.74iNo No 201.74
2340.00 25.00|No No 2365.00
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |Yes Phone 650.00
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2616.22] ... . | ... I 2616.22
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1820.00| ... ,,,‘\ (3] ,' No 1820.00
2600.00 517.42'Yes ’ Yes ‘ 3117.42
1560.00 215.00 Yes Part 1775.00
3220.00 543.00 Yes Yes 4023.00
1930.00 48.84'Yes Yes 1978.84
2254.58 300.00|Yes 2554.58
480.00 100.00|No 580.00
900.00] - {No No 900.00
1102.15) ... |No No | 1102,90
530.00 175.00|No No | 705.00
2643.67 150.00'Yes No 2793.67
2600.00‘ - .,,,lNo | No 2600.00
471.09| 10.00{No | No 471.09
1074.38| ... __ INo | No 1074.38
3640.00) 594.00/Yes | Yes 4654.00
241.43| 80.00] .. : 321.43
55 2| 30 19 1 3! 2200.00] 377.83|Yes | No 2577.83
56| 2| 35| 12| 6] 2] 749.58| 10.00|No | _No 759.58
37 b/ I — 10 8 2 280.00) 105.00|Yes | Yes 385.00
58 2] 11) 20! 20| 319.26| .. Yes | Yes 319.00
59| 5| 83 .| .. 2 1414.77 99.00{No i No 1513.77
60 2l 35/ 40| 40 3 897.97 35.00|No | No 932.97
61 ) E— 30 1 3370.00) 625.12|Yes Yes| 3995.12
62 1\ 6| 10 4| . 233.00] oo . |No No 233.00
63 2] 19! 30| 20 2 520.00/ 211.17|No No 731.17
1106538.99
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1 Afton __. 62.51] .. | 441.98] ___ gy 504.49
2 Alger 158.07| 2875.10| 429.78| .. | u 3462.95
3 Arcanum - 17.52 4184.42 1248. 59‘ 0.22] - 19310.75
4 Arthur ] e e
5 Berrysville S 156.69| 220. 90] 240.16 | 617.75
6 Bevis . 220.15! 2563.37 561.97| ... . 3345.49
7 Bowersville 160.44 2454.26 910.00 950.0 . 4474.83
8 Bradford 303.02 3390.21 1591.26] . . 279.13] 5363.62
9 California . e S |
10 Celina 4.37 2478.22| 376.08 950.57] . | 3809.24
11 Cincinnati, First __. .1 1878.50) 8235.55| 475. 63! 2689.59 2964.58] 1624%.85
12 Cincinnati, C’minsville | 57.56] 1304.48 87 . 1449.29
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont ... .| 123.46/ 2741.78! ( e 2915.24
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St. . ! 320.44| 6388.16 1987.20 "26820.15] 35515.95
15 Dayton, First ... .. - 273.44| 3945.00 700.50] 639.82 5558.76
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd. 217.70] 405.77| 31.87) e | 2301.34
17 Dayton, Westwood . 41.73] 8405.48 1425.31 2430.16 12962.68
18 Defiance 660.08] 5035.21 1269.17 200.00 7407.65
19 Delphos 268.10| 3166.60 679.96 93.08 4207.74
20 Deshler ... | 60.00| 208.00] ... 268.00
21 Elmwood 1507.76] 6728.60| 896.89] 1781. 79| 10915.04
22 Forest _____ 30.48! 838.39] 318.481 ... - | 1187.85
23 Good Hope 55.73( 611.15] 14.00] 207‘98| 162.60| 1051.46
24 Grand Rapids 988.73| 3374.80] 608.30 406.83| 342.55! 5721.21
25 Greenfield ... 25.89] 1946.50! 26.00 406.86! 2015.25
26 Greenville . 499.13" 4195.83} 1837.31) ... | 41.46| 6573.73
27 Greenwich Village 191.96 3113.88| 193.27| 5952,48! i) 9451.59
28 Hamilton 6.41] 6433.48| 651,95 520.86 .. ( 7612.70
29 Hicksville 13.30( 2638.46 50.60 1947.53| .. S [ -
30 Kenton | 57.74 266.22 353.94| 503.47! .00! .37
31 Leesburg ... S / 56.11] 3588.54| 2198.91) . ... | 5858.11
32 Leipsic 14.85| 280.26| 63.33| 30.13| 234.43| 623.00
33 Liberty - 123.20] 2851.70] 770.82| 241.91| 50.00 4010.63
34 Liberty Center ... . | ... [ ! [ [N (S
35 Lima, First . ___ 137.49| 5190. 54| 48.84| 1327. '24! 835.84] 7539.95
36 Lima, Second 103.31} 2808.72 8683.37
37 Mason 1284.02 1284.02
38 Maud ... b e e
39 Miamisburg . 254.27 447.98 6886.14
40 Mt. Orab ... 616.81 2306.41 802.88 3829.31
41 Mulberry 438.141 6713.56/ 1034.05 11616.56
42 Napoleon ... 322.88 2775.20 1008.81 4106.89
43 New Madison 1160.69 2254.58 1001.17 5601.04
44 New Miami _. 461.37 469.53| ... . 1630.90
45 North Bend . 75.44| 2463.97 384.88! 4073.45
46 Oakland .. ... .. 568.73| 1671.61] 981.27 , 3221.61
47 Peebles 214.63| 1051.10| 864. 39 250.00] 250.00 26 0.12
48 Piqua 14.04] 3935.20] . ... . . 4881.73
49 Pleasant Valley 533.77] 3429.68 617. 84[ 4631.57
50 Richwood 53.60 307.36| 81.76] 442.72
51 Rossburg | ! 471.09] 169.97] 641.06
52 Sidney ... - - 285.08| 2842.13 355.18 4820.04
53 Sprlngfleld First | 282.36] 9038.76 1163.34 10484.46
54 Springfield, Kenwood ... | .. . | 409.29| .. 409.29
55 St. Marys . 202.92] 2444.57| 2181. 861 5514.40
56 Troy 258.40( 2991.27| .. . 3250.67
57 Union Clty 132.32 2608. 26’ 136.13| ... S . - 3229.72
58 Van Wert ... 20830 .| 281.50 302.33
59 Washington 85. 73[ 1759. 83] 1449.72 25.00 | 3320.28
60 Westboro - . 1257.61/ 643.66| 226.33 | 2057.42
61 West Carrollton 458 48] 6949.64| 1478. 61] 22064 114 | 30950.84
62 White Oak _. ‘ ,,,,,, l ,,,,,, 332.53 | 339.72
63 Williamsport 325 00 1262.94 " 176. 35| . , | 1764.29
Sub-Total 329,216.57

New Churches

— 40—




CHURCH

TREASURER’S REPORT Continuned

w
45}
g g EE = o
B = [ g P—T > ﬁ [}
0 — o Lag=} = ] ] b= =@
oS =8 ok Q = 2 = sa
95 33 e ) o Ao g SE
L) g8 £ o ] @ ! o iy _g
8o g a8 - » ~g ] 2 58
@ w0 A < 5 S ® @ 2 °%5
=3 8 cd 2 ag 2 & B o)
55| 23| £ | © 7 | 83| 5 | 2 g | Eg
312 o =0 = [y o< [ = = a8
1] 479.15] .. |- 983.64] .. |. [
2| ‘ R 3462.95| 960.00! | |
3)  124.62 549  72. 00| 19512. 86!| 2412.50i - 228.00| 13299.90 70.00
N I “e17.75]  156.690 | | 6162
6| 185.75/  10.00] 3541.24 182u uul 649.90 !
7 75.72|  10.00|  5.52| . |
81\ . 249.50 5805, 19\ X
) A R U IOV SR N D -
10} 95.65' 15. 00\ 96.89] 4016. 78! 1956.931 -
17.96 | 17339.65] 3320.00]  35.00| ... 1396.94) | 2203.06
- 1449.29! )
I .1 2915.24] 185.00
IR | 35515.95 20958.90|
20.00]  112.61] 5691.37] 220.72| .
20.00| 102.50 © 96000 | e 413.87, 10.00
94.20!  426.77] 14040.53 788.00 . 449.24| 2312.00
| 7501.14! . 81.55 ... ... 308.45
27.00]  609.60] 4864.34] 1560. 001 ! 532.16] .. ..
| | 412,001 140.00 - 50.00
C 1 499.72] 11414.76) 31\;0.00\., ] 663.43
| 50,00/ 1271.81! 526.20]. 258.00 e
J11051.46]  520.00].. 90.00 127.98
6.28| . 5957.98| 2340.00 . SN B
| | 2005.25! | 565.68 175.50
.99 5.00] 8.30] 7233.02] 2650.000 ... 1296.50;  300.55
: . 37.45|  33.29| 9851.81] 1275.80|... 5467.66] 1252.77
28/ 69.06]  10.00] 196.89] 7888.65' 2999.00 326.36
29| .. Ve 5016.83) v | Ll 4894.80
30 67.99 5.08] 182.67] 1437.11  260.00| 119.36]  310.55
: 5872.55] 2650.00]. ]
2 623.00]  234.43] 6.89]
4360. 95|‘ 2040.001} 203.49]
7539.95]  34°2.00! 24000 T Ti316.27
56, 684./6 51.32‘ - \ 9419.97, 2901.25 82.05
37\ 1359.501[ e | 2643.32] 17£0.06] o -
- - | | = S
9\ 318.63|  1086. 63l 137.701 7449.10]  2600.00 ..
40| 525161 . . | | 4354471 1560.000 U | i |
41] 2633.36] 69.00; ................ 171431892  5220.0 3128.77
42]  432.87, ... | 4559.76] 19.0.00]....
43( e 5601.04° 2254.58| ... 33| 1655.08| 529.00
44 | 480.00 L | 14445 60.00
45)  330.23 | 74403.68'  900.00 124.35]  364.40 488.12| .
46| 287.02 ‘ 3518.65] 1192.1y| [ - | T 1 ..... 1 - .
a7 [ 2620.121  520.06; 175.00] ... | 51.00 359 10| 250.00
a8) . | | 4881.73] 2643.67; . \ 21.00/ -
49|  203.78) ... .| ... | 4335.35i 2600.00 - 232 63
500 47.94 | 119711 610.37]  300.00! |
51 125.88 764.94] 471.09
52/ 97.17 4917. 21< 1074.38:
53| .. ! 3710.00]
54| 329.26 .. 753.55] 241.43] 40| . )
55  265.52 577092 2420.00! | 303.000 . . 665 12 422.00
56| 430.97) _ 3681.64]  749.58:.... . . l 85.57]  592. 32I 535.93
57| 37.94| . 3267.66]  280.00] 5.00]  400.00 12.00! 18 _____________
58 . .. | 302.33|  319.26] ... RO { 38 .
59|  634.57| . 3944.85| 1466.94| .ol | o 113.00 642.52 545.00
60! | 2057.42'  897.97 ! | 50.00] 85.97 50.00
61] 1078.91] I 32029.75| 3370.00] 254.22) . 600 001 21870.04] -....
62 ... | [ 789.00! . 400 e 173.38
63| o 564.89] 2354.84] 520.00' 138.12| 292.93) oo
i 1716798.73] 1328250.67] i [ [
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1 Afton . I | 166.65] | ... 38.77| 20.00] 10.00] 30.00{ 20.00
2 Alger ] 262.21| 340.57| . 100.00| oo | | — |
3 Arcanum ... ... e 436. OOJ1454 53| 132.00] 239.16] 36.00[ 10.00{ 15.53| 36.00
4 Arthur [ . | | |
5 Berrysville T 4.65] 155 3.00
6 Bevis S 136.87 10.00/ 100.”2| 31.00
7 Bowersville 203.98| 788.53 10.00{ 47.50; 28.91
8 Bradford 392.08/1955.60 5.00] 31.25[ 31.25
9 Califormia .| e e [ sy pveON [
10 Celina ... 330.00/ 415.72| 70.24' 20.00' 31.00] 10.00] 17.50] 22.00
11 Cincinnati, 840.00/4768.21| ___. | 823.57| 97.00] 10.00| 164.44] 97.00
12 Cincinnati, C’minsville _ 57.00| 150.31 | 9.00 898/ 1195 9.00
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont 100.00{1206.78 [ . [— 100.00] —oeooooe.
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St. 400.00/3898.68| .| 271.32] |
15 Dayton, First .. .. .. | 383.00/ 380.82! 168.00]. | 20.00{ 10.00/ 48.43] 20.00
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd 217.65) 52.12 . I ‘ 3.75] 250 4.68] 3.75
17 Dayton, Westwood 414.00/2140.46/ 91.00/ 650.00| 50.00] 10.00/ 62.50] 140.00
18 Defiance 400.00.2764.44| . ... | 50.00/ 58.00] 10.00] 83.77] 58.00
19 Delphos ) 409.32] 794.07| 100.80| 302.02| 26.00] 20.00] 51.86] 26.00
20 Deshler | 35.00 .. ] 12.40] 6.00' 10.00] 6.00] 4.00
21 Elmwood - 340.00/5379.54! . \ 90.00] 43.00) 10.00] 91.00] 43.00
22 Forest | 173.98] 54.20 . Sl 9.00f 5.00] 10.12] 9.00
23 Good Hope 227.53] 69.50 | B I [p— S [
24 Grand Rapids . 225.0011007.15] 93.60] 330.41] 34.00] 10.00{ 42.50! 34.00
25 Greenfield 200.00] 26.55] .. 148.77] 9.00] 5.00 18.00] 24.00
26 Greenville . y 440.00|1304.50] | 326.55' 26.00/ 10.00] 32.50| 26.00
27 Greenwich Village 514.14| 702.16] 12.60] 144.66] |
28 Hamilton ... 405.00(1728.45| 169.05] 347. 20] 56.00/ 10.00] 67.50] 46.00
29 Hicksville ) 304.41 | 66.00 |
30 Kenton ! 125.00f 155.99) 15.60/ 26.64| 3.50] 5.00] 54.38] 3.50
31 Leesburg ... S ) 485.00(1238.87| . -] 135.00] . .
32 Leipsic e e 4.55! . o e | J—
33 Liberty . . - 370.00| 437.48/ 76.80 266.40] 22.00/ 10.00/ 40.31] 22.00
34 Liberty Center ... .. [ B [ .
35 Lima, First 390.00/1655.431 .1 120.00!
36 Lima, Second 486.00/3084.58| .__......| 312.00| 47.60’ 10.00
37 Mason - S [P | | 4.00] _.. .
38 Maud . SRS U (PSRN (S [ B [ B
39 Miamisburg 447.98] 700.00] 260.00] 31.00] 10.00/ 38.75| 31.00
40 Mt. Orab .. 358.41] 887.96/ 62.40/ 153.00/ 35.00| 10.00] 65.85/ 35.00
41 Mulberry 493.00/2595. 121 193. 20\ 633.10: 66.00/ 10.00] 82.50{ 66.00
42 Napoleon .. 331.62] 573.34| ... .....| 277.53] 21.00] 5.76] 48.70| 27.63
43 New Madison 345.57| 315.00] . 18.79| 16.00/ 10.00/ 24.44| 16.00
44 New Miami .. 172.00] 402.11) .._......| 52.54] 35.60| 7.90] 44.96] 36.00
45 North Bend 343.56] 127.18| | 183.82 13.00{ 10.00] 26.56/ 13.00
46 Oakland 332.00] 301.95 69.90| 127.34‘ 16.00[ 10.00[ 28.00{ 16.00
47 Peebles 393.27| 624.40| . 43| .. [
48 Piqua 331.59| 329.65) ...} . .. S l .
49 Pleasant Valley .. 498.14| 742.88| | 342.73] 29.00/ 10.00| 36.25| 29.00
50 Richwood .. 25.00f 57.45] 19.801 31.96/ 2.50/ 5.00 3.13] 2.50
51 ROSSBUrE | e 3 % 18.94] 47.87] 6.00[ 10.00 14 87I 6.00
52 Sidney ... 246.70] 916.60 | 22,97 10.00) ...
53 Springfield, First - 582.00/3291.43] 360 00! "96.00 10.00i 195 40 136.00
54 Springfield, Kenwood . o 9.00f 156.46] ___.__..i_. | _._. I I
55 St. Marys ... e | 467.00) 250.17 200 00! 17.SOI 12 50] 31.25) 17.44
56 Troy - 470.00{ 370.88] 25.00/ 13.00/ 2.00/ 48.62] 13.00
57 Union City - 455.00‘ 5.20] . 1275 1.25] 3 431 2.75
58 Van Wert __ . 142.50| 386.60] .. 18.20) oo | ] 2850
59 Washington C. H. 452.73] 442.12] 123.05/ 15.00/ 10.00] 13.00] 15.00
60 Westboro ... 355.70] 132.35] .. 246.70] ... | — R
61 West Carroliton 260.65/1636.98| 187.20| 611.18] 39.00/ 10.00| 96 16! 218 20
62 White Oak 208.95] 41.56] .| . o
63 Williamsport | 200.00! 139.23| 87.00 10.00I 10.00{ 20.89’ 10.00
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1| 10.00] 85.98 138.69 981.96 1.84
9 T 463.29' 20.09 2521.07| 321.66
3| 527.00‘1 87.32| 19136.85/ 376.01
| B - -
5 17.00! N
6 . 60.00] ... 3200.49 145.00
7 . . 31.13! 3490.41]  1075.70
8 20.50 7.00!i 250. 20| 576.28] 5492.68 312.51
| ] AU D .
10 11.00! | 132. 00\ 141.15 81 54,92
11 48.50] 14.55| 582.00] 296.14| 14951.69]  1292.16
12 4.49] 1.35| 45.004 30.25] 1447.33 1.96
13 . J : | 242.00] 3263.91) .
14| | 767.59)| 29994.96]  5789.79
15| 10.00! | 123.00l | 4698.42) 859.82
16/ 1.87) 56| 21.50] 310.50, 2163.75| 354.79
17. 25.00) 7.00] 300.00} 491.32i 12100.20 862.48
18] 36.50] oo \ 348.00] 39.13 7107.84 299.81
19 13.00! 3.90| 607.68] oo | 4446.81| _.
20 2.00{ | 4.00! | 412.00
21 21,50 .. | 310.00] 277.12] 9016.76]  1057.48
22 4.50] 1.35! 48.00] 108.15' 125276/ -
23] : i 72.60| 22.00] 1245.30 63.53
24 . 204.00| 98.66/ 4565.56]  1392.42
25 10.00] ... | 36.00| 30,12 oo 2060.08] 485.07
26 13.00| 3.90] 156.00] . [ 6595.50] 21.77
-l i 161.46 33.09 00| 9589.60/ 362.21
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132.0c| | 296.2?' 141.56] 1 4089.02 271.93
T 318.21] N 7303.5 68.00
342.82 209.99| 100.00] 8931.28 48869
25.001 125.00‘ ................... ! 2551.17) oo
186.00 - 443.70\ 221.00 "75436.08)  1650.06
234.00 270.00! 212.06| 3924.53 429.94
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| 96.00| 43.43] 22.60| 5516.04 85.00
200.36 40.00| |- 1699.28 131.98
78.00 49.60} 100.00| 297674
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__________ T o 4713.48 121.87
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158.75] 195.41] ~ 1330. 59| 10364.32 221.39
______ ] — 716.55 22.00
173.00} 197.00] "26. 30\ 5334.97 429.95
140.80 160.00 10. 92, i 3302.07 379.57
150.07 46.00| . - 1565.72 154.30
52.00] 701.86 502.33
20. 70# 3919.86 34.99
60 60| 30141.68]  1888.07
19.11 Tl 1285.04] .. .
449.74 113.10] 10.50] | 2065.81
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Bradford
9 California .. . | - _ | I \,, R - t S I P |
T 10 Celina - - . [ - oy

11 Cincinnati, First
12 Cincinnati, C’minsville
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St..
15 Dayton, First ... __ .

16 Dayton, Smithville Rd
17 Dayton, Westwood _.
18 Defiance
19 Delphos..
20 _Deshler

21 Elmwood - - [ 35| R
22 Forest . 2 2] .. 1 E -

23 Good Hope -

24 Grand Rapids..
25 Greenfield ...

26 Greenville
27 Greenwich Vlllage
28 Hamilton .
29 Hicksville
30_Kenton

31 Leesburg.
32 Leipsic
33 Liberty
34 Liberty Center
35 Lima, First
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36 Lima, Second . 16| 200/ 216 137 5 65 | 53.19| 1121.80 38.64 27.58
37 Mason - 3 30 33 31 52) e 1304.69) . L
38 Maud ... SN DS [ [N (R -
39 Miamisburg.. 13 90| 103 62 1177.08| ... oo
40 Mt. Orab ... - U S | 6l . .. ] 47 230.81 .
41 Mulberry . ... 1 14| 194 208| 145 1109.11
42 Napoleon ... . 55 40 367.38
43 New Madison 10 72| 82| |. 47 725.16
44 New Miami - 8| 120 76 | 1022.97
45 North Bend | IS IO S 34 [N [PURUU [PURN
46 Oakland | 8] 50 32 165.23 8.40|
47 Peebles | 8 56 56 263.24 9.50
48 Piqua .. __ - 9 87 47 304.66 15.17
49 Pleasant Valley... - 17) 141 107 741.83 17.84]
50 Richwood 3 [ ) B 9 50.67] . -
51 Rossburg....... 6 40 26 348.37| -- |
52 Sidney S U— 7 4 56 356.45 20.34]
53 Springfield, First . 29| 125 152 1017.68 24.46| ...
54 Springfield, Kenwood 5 35 28 436.03 |
55 St. Marys ... 11 104__115 82 924.80 15.00]
56 Troy .. 8 72 58 .
57 Union City .. 12 75 87 34
58 Van Wert _ ] p— 18
59 Washington C. H. 11, 120 95
60 WeStbOr0 o oo e 73 35
61 West Carrollton 12| 162 95| 135 1318.18] 31.86|
62 White Oak . - ] p— 44 274.14 12.78|
63 Wiiliamsport [ p— 30 36 163.79 8.39|
TOTAL. [ | [ — | 3614] 3511 ] | .
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TAfton . b 47905 | ] | e 479.15] .. | 479.151 __
2 Alger .. [ R A
3 Arcanum . ... 56 83! 45.28| 124.62 .35.
d ArthUT e e e Y e S [ [ IS I .
5 Berrysville . S | 15.23 163.38! 20.28]  104.51 _ 143. 95[ 19.38
6 Bevis S . 616.47 115. 67] 16.34 174.66 235.65 542.32| 74.15
7 Bowersville 15.00] 335.60; 154. . = PR 167.12]  321.83] 13.77
8 Bradford [ 658.05 280.00 96.101 135.41] 511.51] 146.55

L 9 California .. S PR [ . S R ]

c 10 Celina S 68.80] 731.10 92.28 ~ 102.00) . ... | 7121.36] 18.74
11 Cincinnati, First .. - 1013.86] 1796.75 301.15} .. 43.19 23.28] 1013.86] 20.79 1101.12 329.813 1732.08| 64.67
12 Cincinnati, C’minsville ... ___ § - 72.68 52.97 S . . 65.17| 7.51
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont SR SV I
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St... 45.50)  620.41 .00 588.46] 31.95
15 Dayton, First . . o 192.50] 846.91 111.00]  283.20] 768. 81) 78.10
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd._. ] e ~ | 313.38] 96.02 94.90)  300.67] 86.12
17 Dayton, Westwood ... 740.65] 2105.05 766.35 18.37| 1757.93] 347.12
18 Defiance 68.23| 2001.02 85.19] 1701.47] 1964.69| 36.33
19 Delphos..._. S e 192.45! 1018.90 530.50 332.76] 999.99| 18.91
20 Deshler - I 210.00 44.00 b 210.00)
21 Elmwood ___ s | S e s e e s [ ‘ ................
22 Forest ... N 24.57| 306.74 34.03] 115.81] 215.38 91.36
23 Good Hope . 14.00 36.15 X 10.64| ... 88.10] 11.34
24 Grand Rapids 694.83 12.07| ... . 230.49]  320.26| 662.82) 32.01
25 Greenfield . - . . 261.09| 91.92 141.23 6.19] . .| 239.34] 21.75
26 Greenville .. - [ | 225.79] 354.73 985.37| ... - 580.52{ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
27 Greenwich Vxllagp ' 59.24] 1311.23 186.02 75.02 761.21 165.22] 1258.98| 52.25
28 Hamilton 289. 30? 915.02] 244.81 103.58 85.18 259.64} 693.21}] 221.81
29 Hicksville 446.67 77.43) 90.00| 260.85] 429.28 17.39
30 Kenton 55, 73]  120.51 39.03] 11.31 48.49 21.50]  120.33] .18
31 Leesburg : 102.57] 955.41 253.33! ________________ 165.25] 483.07] 899.65]| 55.76
32 Leipsic .. : R s S |
33 Liberty .. 567.70|  115.10) 68.40 350.21 534.21] 42.49
34 leerty Center. . ] ] ‘ S -

35 Lima, First 445.84] 662.92| 375.22| 245.69 10.94|  631.85]  31.07
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36 Lima, Second 1681.63 50] 27.58 309.78] 1127.28] 1637.69 43.99
37 Mason ... ... 1304.69] ... l |\ 1359.30] - 1359.30]
38 Maud U] A Sl Rl | SRR (NSRR) [— e
39 Miamisburg 1949.17 732.09| ... ‘ . 96 1850.36|  98.81
4) Mt, Orab _ . 818.52 60.56|  437.50 18.10 525.16 103.99] 730.75|  87.77
41 Mulberry 3849.76 29.64] 138.60 56.00 | 224.24] 3204.73] 3749.35] 100.41
42 Napoleon 881.30 22.42|  432.87 13.40 x 468.69] 226.52 750.94| 130.36
43 New Madison 912.14 90. 05{ 497.76 119.82‘ 162.59| 20.22 302.43) ... ) . 21.90
44 New Mliaami 1313.52 .. . . — 223.66|| ) 57.67 281.33| - 341.43
45 North Bend. ... . | (SRR JUUURNS U [ ——
i oot e " SRS
CeDLeS e R . 3
48 Piqua . . 467.05| . 104.16| 155.00|  409.62 57.41
2 Koo e ol BE R nomem G ma
ichwood ... __ K . . K . . .
51 Rossburg .. ... . . 64.00] 455.58 00 | 20.00] 249.62] 334.31] 121.27
52 SIANEY oo e | e 437.28 . 117.07l 56.91] 364.00|  73.28
53 Springfield, First 216.99 1411.42 - I 821.72] 1330.59|  80.83
54 Springfield, Kenwood I 436.03 6.496 329.26] .. . 329.26|  50.28] 436.03| ...
55 St. Marys I 240.17] 1280.54] 128.47 14.00 | oo | 270.52 26.30 | 296.82| 764.76| 1214.07 51.47
56 Troy . 166.78] 869.79]  89.48] 217.85 190.50] 10.92 270.97]  160. 00& 738.10] 131.69
57 {’Jnior‘lv City - ) || 297.49| _ ] 227.49] 133.70
58 Van Wer J [P (S [ (PSS [, JECERUURN [V [ .
59 Washington C. H. } 634.57| 1023.82 160.24, 146.95 | oo | ‘ 634.57; ................ ! 63457 52 21l 993.97 29.85
60 Westboro | 120.00] 210.69 _ | | 210.94| 7.97
81 West Carrollton 1418.17] 3056.02| 174.96] 488.90 234.00 629. 55} 53.00 | 1078.91] 791.42] 2634.19] 421.85
62 White Oak 310.34 41.98]  64.03 209.05] 5.00]  320.06] ..o
63 WILAMSPOI —ooeroooooooeceoereceeem oo 198.890 11154 ... | 839 ] 10.50 18.89 53.30 183 73 15.16

TOTAL
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1 Afton No Society | ... |
2 Alger . No Society ’
3 Arcanum _ 36| 71 2] 28] 37
4 Arthur S P [— |
_5__Berrysville No Soc1ety o ..
6 Bevis _ | [ 32.84| 50 07 17.15| 32.92
'87 govs&eer\:iille 17 5] 1 8 lﬁg.gg 165.54 10 OOI 2%22
ra rd b R R B -
| 9 California { U ‘ ............
o 10 Celina 34| . 101.98] 124.28] 9444 10.00} ... 5.00{ ... 109.44] 29.84
Io i]i (émcmnati;;l, glrst e [ [ [ [ , . . R 66.76] 159.99| ........| 13.50 7.96] 56.62) 55.53] 133.61] 26.38
incinnati, C’'minsville _ No Soclety - , S [ S R
13 Cincinnati, N. Fairmont ... [__._ (U — [— [ [— [ |- -
14 Cincinnati, Orchard St No Society  |.... . . _ -
15 Dayton, A S | — N 53.06 . 30.00 | .
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd. S 76,97| ... 5.00 | 67.87
17 Dayton, Westwood _— . . - . 258.29| 258.29| 22.38 232.38
18 Defiance ... .| 21 14| | .. 14 7 - ’ .01) 1331254' 57.25| 21.02] 5.00 2.00 33.02
19 Delphos ... | 270 13! 21 9] 22| ... } . . - B
20 Deshler .. | — , ; JEVRSRSER ISR [P [ JE—
21 Elmwood 127.98) 172.18| 56.20{ 10.00| ... 35.00] 66.48| 167.68] 4.50
22 Forest 20.40( . . | ! [ l.. .| 40.80
23 Good Hope _ 25.21] 25.21| .. N 8.87| . | 10.54] 19.41 5.80
24 Grand Rapids 57.95| 94.75(...—....| 5.00] .. 6.28! 6.50| 17.78 76.97
No Society . i . . . . -

25 Greenfield ..

26 Greenville ..

No Society

27 Greenwich Village 9|. 3| 48] 20| 55.89| ...
28 Hamilton ... B 8.27| 69.45
29 Hicksville ... |  NoSociety |t J ] e ) e
30 Kenton 11 7.47

31 Leesburg ] 8] 38] 50] 45|No |...... 92.92] 72.50
32 Leipsic |

1! 586.99] 140.62] 727.61) 724.84 T ] 724384]  2.77
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36 Lima, Second ..... . , | 3 43.89/ 57.13 5.00) 10.00] 14.32 12.50‘ 51.82 5.31
37 Mason .. . - S - R ] -
38 Maud - - - - S [V , IR |-
39 Miamisburg . 12 | 50f 20| 15/Yes| ... . . . 130.37} . ’
40 Mt. Orab .. . |

41 Mulberry
42 Napoleon
New Madison .
44 New Miami _.
45 North Bend

46 Oakland .
47 Peebles
43 Piqua
49 Pleasant Valley .
50 Richwood . No Soc1ety
51 Rossburg. . No Somety
52 Sidney  _. 11

53 Springfield, First.
54 Springfield, Kenwood

| |
No ?ocielty
Qo el

&

77777777 | |
104.36| 125.06] .
13. 56‘ 33.40] 1

No Somety

55 St. Marys ... I — RO S [ — | — [— 29.85

56 Troy ... No Society -

57 Union City - No Society

58 Van Wert No Society

59 Washington C. H. - No Society

60 Westboro No Society | .| 1 | | e

61 West Carrollton Y — | 16]eeee J— | 16]
62 White Oak . No Society
63 Williamsport No Society
Sub-Total .~ . L el || 322
New Churches—

120.15| 120.15 90.00|| 23.50] ..
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1 Bailey, Clair, Lima, First . | 11 65] .- 1 { [ R | , | |
2 Baumgardner, R. P., Hamilton . e 1)) p— 15 | 20 1 -
3 Bryant, Carl, Grand Rapids ‘ ....... { ................................................................
4 Bryant, Mrs. Carl, Grand Rapids_.. T e | . |
5 Bowman, Wm., Chillicothe NN (O S | A A | S ER (K 1) IR RO — | 119.79] 1,690}
I 6 Coffelt, Dwight, Springfield, Kenwood .........
7 Davis, Jack, Cincinnati .
5 8 DeVier, Herman, Lima Second

9 Dillard, Margaret, Pleasant Valley
10 Dinkins, Otis, Cincinnati First . .
11 Fitzgerald, Norman, Cin. Second
12 Fuller, Leslie, Hamilton .. .. __
13 Gayjikian, Krlkor, Cincinnati First
14 Gray, Arlen, Cincinnati First
15 Griggs, H. L., Lima, First _
16 Haines, A. A., Williamsport
17 Hall, Florence, Cincinnati First . . .
18 Henschen, Mrs. W. G., Cin. N. Fairm’t
19 Hicks, Beulah, Defiance .
20 Hollopeter, Alvas H., Good Hop
21 Hood, Mrs. Albert, Mlamisburg
22 Howell Warren, Umon City.
23 Hunt, A. D,, Bradford
24 Ives, R w.

25 Jones, C. R., Dayton, Smithville
26 Kincheloe, Scott, Mt. Orab
27 King, Mrs. O. L., Cincinnati, First
28 Layne, M. H., Mt. Orab

29 Leiberick, Gary
30 Longfellow, Leonard, Greenville
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31 Maddox, Mrs. E, M,, Dayton, Westwood....__..__________ | 21} ‘ FU e ,,,,,,,,,
32 Maddox, E.M ., Dayton, Westwood -
33 Metz, Willard, Cincinnati ) | 5,000
gg lltllalller I‘{NAC TLOY oo ‘ 130. OOII 1 200|I
5 Moon, ~ e
36 Newberry, Robert Celina 951 24& - 729 00| 15,000] ..
37 Nolan, Kathryn, Leesburg 10 ...} 100,00  390|.
38 Osborn, Wm. J., Bevis . . 08 e [ 20.00 [
39 Powell, Mrs. Nora, W. Carrollton 78
40 Reynolds, Cora A., North Bend .
41 Robbins, Mrs. M. H., Hamilton _.
42 Rowand, Sylvian, Mulberry ..
43 Salley, Wm m.S. . . - 3
44 Sancholtz, Helena, Bradford - Works at Headquarters ol
45 Scalf, James F'., Cincinnati First ... } In Asbury College -
46 Sension, Lola, Mt. Orab .. - Inactive IO N D S
47 Steiger, Albert J., Lima First 55, 360} | 605] ... | [— [—  — 55 |3 | N [ RN, 4,000]

Strickland, R. E., Cincinnati First

49 Sturk, John D., Cincinnati, First

[ -
Deputatlonal worker for Foreign Miss.

50

Vincke, Mrs. Victoria A., Lima First .___

51 Waiker, Mrs. H. C., St. Marys

52 Walker, H. C., St. Mar S

53 Welch, Tohn J Cmcmnatl First
54 Whlte, Alice M Cincinnati First

55 Wilson, John . Al

56 ° Wright, L. H. Madisonville __

§7 Zimmerman, Darlene, Grand Raplds
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1 Afton . 47915 ... | ... | 146295 981.96] 479.15 -] 1150.25 1 84] e ] .
2 Alger | — [ | 3462.95| 2521.07) ... ... . 2521.07 321 I
2 ﬁrgﬁmum ‘ 421.95) 68.05| 303.51j 20306. 37Ij 19136.85{} '366.35 ] 54.49{ 279.00) 19836.69! 445 10] "43000. 00{( "12000. 00[\ '31000.00
rthur . e I R B R [ Y R
5 Berrysville . | 617.75 163. 33' 50.00 831.08] 437.16] 143.95 - 50.00} 631.11 . -
6 Bevis 1 5541.24 616.47| - 50.07] 4207.78| 3200.49| 542.32 | 17.15) . .} 3759.96 252.07) 7000. 00[ ,,,,,,,,,,,, | 7000.00
7 Bowersville Ty . e e e s e - S e . |
S lérii(ii‘forc.l 5805.19 658.06 . ‘ 285.86 6779.69}1 5492.69; 511.51 ' 10.00 20 . 482.30( "23000.00 23000.00
aliforma N (U J Y (S DSOS USRS (USSR R [
10 Celina 4016.78 731.10 124. 10] 133. 43] 5005.41] 3051.81| 712.36 | 109.44 130. 58‘ 4004.19 102.80] 15000. 00! - | 15000.00
11 Cincinnati, Flrst 17339.65] 1796.75| 159.99] _. 19296.39| 14951.69] 1732.08 133.61] _. 16817.38 1383 21\ 67000. 00’ 26735. 98‘ 40264.02
12 Cmcmnatl C’minsville 1449.29 72.68| ... | 1521.97| 1447.33| 65.17 | ... - 1512.50
13 Cincinnati, N, Fairmont 1915.24) . .. . . | 1915.24] 3263.91| . R 3263.91! |
14 Cmcmnatl Orchard St.. 35515.95 62041 .. (.- .| 36136.36] 29994.96| 588.46 .| 30583.42 5821.7 ] -
15 Dayton, Fnst 5691.37 846.91/ 65.48 158.60] 6762.36] 4698.42] 768.81 | 30.00] 135.60] 5632.83] 1129.53| 6000.00] . .. | 6000.00
16 Dayton, Smithville Rd [ A % | . 2163.75|  300.67 . 450.01) 5900.00] 2631.12] 3268.88
17 Dayton, Westwood | 14040.58] 2105.05] 258.29] . - 16403.92] 12100.20] 1757.93 1235.51| 90750.00| 23688.52| 67061.48
18 Defiance .. | 7501.14| 2001.02 57.25]| 9.45| 9588.86] 7107.84] 1964.69 389.82| 65000.00| 1704.00| 63296.00
19 Delphos .. 4864.34| 1018.90 109.50| 649.64' 6642.38] 4446.81| 999.99 482.37] 16000.00] ... _ ... 16000.00
20 Deshler .. . 412.00 210.00| [ 622.00] 412.00] 210.00 | ... 622 00| .. . 35600.00 250.00/ 3250.00
21 Elmwood . | 12091.27] ... | 172.18| 656.55 12920.00] 7783.75| ... 167.68 615.32] 9799.76] 2828.22| 28500.00] 9854.85| 18645.15
22 Forest | 127181 306.74| 40.80| 80.98( 1700.33| 1252.76| 215.38 | .. 50.00| 1518.14 182.19] .
23 Good Hope 1051.46 36.15| 2521 ... 1112.82| 1245.30| 88.10 19.41] . 1352.81| ... [N SN I
24 Grand Rapids. 5957.98 694.83| 94.75| 89.03 6836 59! 4565.56] 662.82 17.78 44,261 5290.42| 1546.17) 5000.00] . | 5000. 00
25 Greenfield 2005.25 261.09) .. . | .. 2266.34| 2060.08] 239.34 | ... e 2299.42 506.82| 3750.00 2208.01] 1541.99
26 Greenville 7233.02) 1932.98| ... . | .. | 9166.00) 659550 1565.89 | oo e | 8161.39 388.86] 35000.00) ... . 35000.00
27 Greenwich Vlllage | 9851.81] 1311.23| 55.89| 37. 00| 11255.93| 9589.60| 1258.98 55.89 30.00] 10934.47 421.46| 15000.00] 4900.00] 10100.00
28 Hamilton . 7888.65 915.02] 77.72 338.34| 9219.73] 7433.43| 693.21 48.86 315.15] 8490.65 453.13| . - |
29 Hicksville . 2638.46 446.67) ... J 3085.13| oo |, [P [P 17.39| 75000.00/ 2900.00
30 Kenton e .| 1437.11] 120.51 7.58] 182.67| 1747.87] 1410.41] 1720.99 26.88] 6000.00] 1000. 00[ "5000.00
31 Leesburg 5872.55 955.41 165.42) 83.90] 7077.39] 5801.31| 6898.59 164.25| 30000.00] __. 30000.00
32 Leipsic " 234.43 398.57| .. 633.00 234.43] . 584.28 48.72| 2000.00| ... . .. 2000.00
33 Liberty . 4360.95 576.70 4937.65| 4089.02] | 4623.22 314.42§ 12500.00 200.00{ 12300.00
34 Liberty Center.. [T (RS [NV [P [, | | Vo) i e e
35 Lima, First 7539.95| 662.92] 727.61] _. | 8930.48] 7303.52] 631.85 | 724.84] . ... 8660.21] 101.84] 24500.00| 8442.45| 16057.55
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36 Lima, Second 9419.97| 1681.68 57.13| .. -] 11158.78| 8931.28]| 1637.69 51.82 10620.79 537.99| 24000.00] 6524.17| 17475.83
37 %ason 1359.30] _ 2643.32/ . S 2551.17 288.38{ 10000.00, 10000.00
38 Maud . - - - B I
39 Miamisburg. 7449.10 8 A .70( 9846.34. . | 7591.18| 1692. 20\ "20000. 00| o '20000.00
40 Mt. Orab . . 4354.47 . [ 5172.99] 3924.53| | 4655.28 517.71] 5000.00| . | 5000.00
41 Mulberry - 14318.92| 3849.76 152.36 114.73| 18435.77] 13922.68] 3749.35 | 103.25 97.00] 17872.28 563.49| 40000.00 5309 19| 24690.81
42 Napoleon . __. 4539.76 . , 5421.06| 4178.47| 750.94 | __ - 4929.41 491.65| 14500.00 | 14500.00
43 New Madiso 5601.04 . 6549.98) 5516.04] 890.24 ) 6418.90 131.08} 23000.00]| _ 23000.00
44 New Miami 1630.90 K 294442 1699.28| 972.09 | _. 2671.37 473.41| 6000.00] . 6000.00
45 North Bend. .. _ - 4403.68 356.59 55.10| 4815.37) 2976.74| 175.92 | 3202.26] 1170.43] .. | .. ,
46 Oakland 3518.63 4024.85| 3244.34) 130.40 | 3388.24| 332. 87i 2000.00] - | 2000 00
47 Peebles 2630.12 3935.66] 2532.29 269.57 | .. 2801.86/ 152. . - [
48 Piqua 4881.73 5348.76 14777.63 409.62 | __. 5187.256 161. 51 '9000.00 '9000.00
49 Pleasant Valley. 4825.35 5901.14| 4713.48/  880.50 l 5612.52 298.56] 8000.00 8000.00
50 Richwood . 610.37 809.72]  603.37 78.82 B 801.90 7.82] .
51 Rossburg 764.94 455.58| __._ S I, 1220.52 764.94 334.31 | . - | 1099.25] 120270 e e |
52 Sidney 4917.21 437.28 125.06] _. 5579.55| 4544.04 564.00 | .. - | 8.04| 671.51] 2500.00] 1200.00| 1300.00
53 Springfield, First 10484.46{ 1411.42 33.40[  215. 24| 12144 52| 10364.32| 1330.59 ! 25.67 200.55| 11921 & ] — 60000.00{ ... .| 60000.00
54 Springfield, Kenwood 738.55 436.03| . | ... 4,58 716.55 436.03 | 1152.58 22.00) ...
55 St. Marys 5779.92| 1280.54 49.33| 42.29 7152 08| 5334.97| 1234.07 | i "5.92| 6601.01 551.07| 19000.00| 5000. 00\ 14000.00
Troy 3681.64]  869.79] ... R | 4551.43| 3302.07| 307.13 ‘ 3609.20] 511.26/ 8100.00[ 1230.64] 6761.36
5; {./Imor‘INC%y 3267.66! 361.19( _ 10.00{ 3638.85{ 1565.72] 227.49 196.07I 1989.28|  298.00| 2500.00 | 2500.00
58 Van Wert .| - I (D e | e
59 Washington C, H.. 3944.85] 1023.82] _ 4968.67| 3919.86] 993.97 ) . e 4913.83 64.84] 30000. 00| 5510. 00! 24490.00
60 Westboro .. .. 2057.42] 210.69] .. 2268.11) 1818.69] 210.94 2029.63 246.70| 5000.00] 450.00] 4550.00
61 %gﬂ: Coarxl‘(ollton 32029.75| 3056.02 .| 35205.92( 30141.68] 2634.19 ‘ | 32889.37] 2316.55 51500.00) 13000.00/ 38500.00
62 ite Oak | ] - - B O I Sv—
63 Williamsport... 2354 84; 198.89| .. ) 564.89] 3118.62| 2065.81 183.73 | . 562.84| 2812. 38| 289.03| - |
Sub-Total .. ... | ... [ —— [ [ |388865.98] . | [ [ [351138.36] 31666.07 [ I —

New Churches
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MISSIONARY TREASURER’S REPORT

CHURCH

Cash Brought Forward
Offerings Received

Total Receipts

Local Expense
Given to District

Value of gifts, boxes,
Dist. Church Extension
Gen. Church Extension

material, etc. sent

Total Expenditures
as follows:

Church Extension
Given to General
Church Extension
Given to Foreign
Missions

ash On Hand
Locally
Toreign Missions
Total

~
o

14

_—
S

Afton .. ...

Alger ...

Arcanum
Arthur .
Berrysville
Bevis

Bowersville

Bradford

California ...

7.64

Celina .. . .
Cincinnati, First

Cincinnati, C’minsville ..
Cincinnati, N. rairmont._.
Cincinnati, Orchard St.
Dayton, First -
Dayton, Smithville Rd..
Dayton, Westwood. .

133.

43

158.
No

60| 22.99] .
rganized

Defiance ...
Delphos .
Deshler

Elmwood
Forest ...
Good Hope
Grand Rapids.
Greenfield ...
Greenville

29.
649.

656.

45
64|

55
8| .

Greenwich Village..
Hamilton __
Hicksville..
Kenton

Leesburg _.
Leipsic

Liberty.

Liberty Center.
Lima, First.___

182.67
64.51

338.
""" 182.
83.

34
67| ..
90I

11.21) T




MISSIONARY TREASURER’S REPORT

Brought Forward
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CHURCH
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Dfferings Received
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Total Receipts
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36 Lima, Second .
Mason ...

37
38
39
49

Maud

Miamisburg ...
Mt. Orab .

ash On Hand

“oreign Missions

Total Expenditures
Value of gifts, boxes,
material, etc. sent

1s follows:

_ocally

Dist. Church Extension
Gen. Church Extension
Total

180.00 |

Mulberry
Napoleon

New Madison .
New Miami
North Bend

34.97

Qakland ...
Peebles ...

Piqua

Pleasant Vall

Richwood

Rossburg ..

Sidney

Springfield,
Springfield, Kenwood.

St. Marvs

215.24] ...
4229

Troy

Union City
Van Wert .
Washington C. H.

‘Westboro

10.00

61
62

West Carrollton
White Oak ..
63 Williamsport

130.40

564.89]

12.78| 9.00(  66.16
L | 113.10] 443.49




SUMMARY STATISTICAL REPORT OF THE WESTERN OHIO DISTRICT
CONFERENCE OF THE PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCHES FOR 1955-1956

Number of churches ..o e eemnaed 61
Total Membership of churches

Churches NOt TePOTtING oo ettt e e stecn e e s e emnenecenns 2
Total membership last report ...

Net Gain in membership ...

Percentage of gain in Church Membership

Sermons by Pastors ...

Sermons by Evangelists and Uns*ationed Ministers ......

Seekers for Regeneration & Sanctification (Pastors) ..

Total Pastoral Calls . ...

Pastors making over 250 calls ...

Pastors rec. at least $50 @ Wk. & Parsonage

Advocate Subscriptions .....o....coocceiiioine.

Pastor’s support with gifts and donations .. -.-$ 96.540.
Total income of Churches in all Dep*s. ... ....356.867 60
Total Expenditures in all Departments ... -.. 336,684.94
Cash on Hand in all Depar‘ments ....... -~ 31,198.67
Average S. S. Attendance this YEPOIT ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it me e ae e 3,614
Average Attendance last report ........ 3,511
Net Gain oo, ...103
Number of Young People Societies . .31
Y. P. S. Membership this report ........ 322
Y. P. S. Membership last report ... ...352
Met less e imeeeeemaeaeiseseeeeeeaeseeeseesteseesesoeesmsemeseone 30

Per Capita giving for 55’56 (Loans Incl.) . -
Percentage of giving to Local INterests ... 71%
Percentage of giving to District Interes's ...
Percentage of giving to General In‘eres’s

Missionary SOCIEtIES FEPOTLIILE <ooroceiiieririiiietieteea e e samee e eeeecmecmeae e amesameseneean e e cememamnnaeans 24
Deaconnesses repotting .ooooooooiieoii oo . 5
Evangelists and Singers reporting ... ... 10
Unstationed Ministers rePOTtING oo e i e ee e s e s e ee e s e meesmeseme e 48
STATISTICAL BREAK-DOWN OF O.B.C. STUDENTS
Michigan Students oo et e e e e e e e e mmne e eaneeens
Ohio StUdents _..ocooiiii et
Michigan Support Per Student (Budget & Student income)
Ohio Support Per Student (Budget & Student Income) .....ccoceciicoicmioiiciraancaneen.
Five (5) highest churches with numerical gain in District:
1 Lincinnati, Orchard 5t 16
2 North Bend ... 13
3  Westboro ... 10
4  West Carrollton .. 10
5 LIMa, Forst oottt e e e ea e et es e aneane e e 8
Five (5) highest chuxrches in Total Receipts:
1 Cincinnati, Orchard St. .. $36,136.36
2 West CarrolltOn ... e 35,205.92
3 Arcanum ... . 20,306.37
4 Cincinnati, First . 19,296.39
5 MULBerry o e 18,435.77

—58—




EVANGELIST AND SINGERS REPORTS
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1 Haines, Ralph, New Madison _ 105 16 609.70] 2200
2 Hannan, Wm. R., Springfield, First.. 346 . 4828.89] 32598
3 Hitesman, Ralph Mulberry . - | .. -
4 Hostetler, Donald F., Lima, First _ 496 4783. 001 6246 1
5 Hostetler, Kenneth R., Lima, First 181 S R -
6 King, O. L., Cincinnati, First 158 -.[1291. 84
7 Scott, Francis, Springfield First... . 82l 5 A e
8 Stone, W. T., Bowersville SO 1273 _..|4454.00
9 Whitmore, Wm., Piqua 280 12284.00|
10 Williams, Howard & Marcile, Peebles __._..._....._._._..._._ 620 -..|5104.85] 9650|...

DEACONESS’ REPORTS
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1 Ives, Mrs. R. W, . . |Hatboro, Pa. [P ! | | | |
2 Phillips, Mrs. Gladys - I 2| 150
3 Rutherforda, M = .. | 100
4 Rutledge, Mrs. 0. E. l 90
5 Yates, Mrs. Ogle C ! ]
"6 Hunt, Mrs. A. D. 50\
7 Sprague, Fannie .. 17
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. 1.020 S. Washington_St. .
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